
Symbolic Universal Notation

READER'S DICTIONARY - English

Wycliffe Associates - Version Nov-21-2024 Generated at: 2024-11-21 08:16:47.347440

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.



How to Use the SUN Reader’s Dictionary 
This dictionary contains all the words in the Bible and is useful for a reader to look up the 
meaning of a new symbol that they encounter in the text.  
The dictionary is organized by the basic, core symbols.  The Table of Contents lists all the basic 
symbols and gives the page number where a basic symbol’s changes and combinations can be 
found.  Page numbers are located at the bottom of the page.   
In addition, at the end of the Table of Contents there are page numbers for the Proper Noun 
combinations.   

    
  

2. Choose one of the basic symbols that will be the most helpful for you. 
3. In the Table of Contents, find that basic symbol and its page number. 
4. Turn to that page number and search for the change or combination that you need.  It 

may be easiest to search down the columns. 
5. The main meaning is in bold print and the other secondary meanings are in italics 

below the main meaning. 
6. The words in the parentheses are teaching aids to explain the combination. 
Note: Some of the words in the parentheses may contain new combinations, for example:  
find (good, search)—“good” is a basic symbol but “search” is also a new combination.  

Examples: 
father -   This symbol can be found in the “man”   and “love”  sections. 
eternal -  This symbol can be found in the “all”  and “time”  sections. 

give -  This symbol can be found in the “hand”  and “love”  sections. 

descend -    This symbol can be found in the “straight”    and “arrow”  sections. 
Exceptions: 

money -  Circle is not a basic symbol, so look under “king”  to find this symbol. 

deep -  The squiggly line is not a basic symbol, so look under “arrow”  for this symbol. 
proper nouns – Proper nouns always have a small up arrow on the upper left of the symbol. 
Locate the Proper Noun base symbol category at the end of the Table of Contents.  The 
category for “Proper Nouns Other”  includes Bible, people groups, festival days, angels, idols, 
etc. 
 
 

             
           
!" !"#$ % &'()*+ ,-." % change or combination $##/& .* )# 0*1$/# $%%& '()*+,$$- (.
 ($$ ./* 0(12' 1-30%$1 ./(. ()* ( 4(). %+ ./* '%3025(.2%5"



SUN Grammar Rules for Readers

1.) Proper nouns have a special indicator mark, a small arrow in the upper left corner of 

the symbol.  Proper nouns are names of people and places. 

2.) Plural words are typed twice. Example: things = . Exceptions are: 

boys:, sons:  brothers: , girls: , daughters:  ,

 sisters:   , children:  . Only nouns are made plural in SUN, not verbs.

• Ordinal numbers are followed by a singular noun.

Example:    = third day.

• Cardinal numbers are followed by a plural noun.

Example:    = three days. 

• All day:    

• Every day:    

3.) Black dots � in the corner of words mean the word is possessive. 

 = my

 = yours

 = our

 = theirs



4.) All sentences follow this sentence structure: 

- Subject, Verb, Direct Object 

- Adjectives before the noun 

- Adverbs before the verb 

- Possessives before the thing they possess. Example: God’s house.: house.  

Exceptions:

1. If the verse is a command, it begins with a verb. Example: put oil in flour

       ⇥
2. Some verses begin with an if clause. The second sentence completes the thought. For 

instance: if cloud cover tent. people no go in tent.

                     

3. Some verses begin with a because clause. The second sentence completes the thought.

For instance: because you past gentiles in Egypt. love gentile same love self. 

                         

4. Some verses begin with a time reference, beginning with "when" , "after", or "day" or 

"night." For instance: after you prepare grain offering. take grain offering to Yahweh.

                       

5.) All sentences are no more than 7 symbols long.

6.)  Numbers greater than ten are written separately.

 = twelve

 = twenty-three

 = one hundred forty-five

 = six hundred

 = nine thousand thirteen



 TABLE OF CONTENTS

WORD SYMBOL Page No.  WORD SYMBOL Page No.

camel 1  house 28

cow 1  tower 28

pig 1  door 29

belt 1  window 29

flower 1  wall 29

banner 1  cup 30

stair 1  bowl 30

star 1  table 30

person 2 - 6  chair 30

me 7  cross 31

king 8 - 9  know 32

man 10 - 11  good 33 - 34

face 12  no 35 - 38

mouth 13 - 15  very 39 - 40

eye 16  small 41 - 42

ear 17  near 42

nose 17  work 43

bone 17  land 44

hand 18 - 19  mountain 45

heart 20  grass 45

love 21 - 23  grain 46

thing 24 - 26  tree 46

clothing 27  fruit 47

walk 27  sweet 47

road 27  color 47

 all 48

 part 48



 TABLE OF CONTENTS

WORD SYMBOL Page No.  WORD SYMBOL Page No.

many 49  measure 60

same 49  whip 60

water 50  stick 60

river 51  tool 60

fish 51  straight 61

net 51  left 61

boat 51  fly 62

box 51  air 62

string 51  hole 62

sun 52  animal 63

moon 52  horse 63

time 53  insect 63

new 53  snake 63

start 54  spot 63

book 55  pointer 64 – 67

pen 55  number 68 – 69

soft 56  punctuation 70

fire 57  Proper Nouns
God

71

storm 57  Proper Nouns
Man

72 – 79

chain 57  Proper Nouns
Woman

80 - 81

knife 58  Proper Nouns
Land

82 – 84

sword 59  Proper Nouns
Village

85 – 87

shield 59  Proper Nouns
River

88

metal 59  Proper Nouns
Other

89

tie 59  



camel belt stair

cow flower star

pig banner

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  1

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  1READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  1

!"#$%&! '()*%+) ,%#$(-.)(%-!



PERSON

person body

(person)

breast

(in front, body)

people

(person)

world

(people)

flesh

(soft, person)

they
them
(person)

together people
gathered people
(they)

circumcise
circumcision
(knife, flesh)

crowd
multitude
(person)

everyone

(person, all)

eunuch

(very, circumcise)

shoulder

(person)

creation

(person, thing, all)

arm

(person)

sleep
lie down, rest
(person)

dove

(bird, peace)

waist

(person)

bed
mattress
(sleep, straight)

wild

(no, peace)

leg

(person)

dream
vision
(eye, sleep)

lunatic

(know, wild)

thigh

(person)

awake

(end, sleep)

argument

(mouth, wild)

foot

(person)

weary

(very, no, sleep)

enemy

(person, hate)

toe Sabbath

(other, sun, person)

friend

(person, love)

shoe

(person, thing)

peace

(sleep, love)

reconcile

(straight, friend)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  2

crush

(person, thing)

comfort

(love, peace)

share

(hand, friend)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  2READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  2

!"##$% &'($)



PERSON

sex

(near, body)

census

(person, book, number)

writer
author, scribe
(person, pen)

pregnant

(child)

country
nation
(people, big, land)

sower
farmer
(person, sow)

birth
born
(start, person)

citizen

(person, very, land)

harvester

(person, harvest)

human nature

(road, birth)

countrymen

(friend, land)

carpenter

(person, hand, thing)

baby

(very, child)

foreigner
gentile, sojourner
(person, no, land)

doctor
healer
(person, heal)

milk

(baby, cup)

stranger

(know, no, person)

robber
thief
(person, steal)

child

(small, person)

who

(person, questioned)

prisoner

(person, chain)

children

(small, people)

member

(house, people)

kill
destroy, destruction
(knife, person)

descendant

(future, children)

elect

(choose, people)

murderer

(person, kill)

soul

(thing, person)

hire

(person, money)

crucify

(kill, cross)

spirit

(no, person)

vendor

(person, sell)

strangled

(kill, no, blood)

angel

(good, spirit)

tax collector

(person, tax)

flood

(kill, water)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  3

demon

(bad, spirit)

deceiver
hypocrite
(person, deceive)

burn
burnt
(kill, fire)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  3READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  3



PERSON

make
create
(hand, person)

lead
leader, manage
(forward, person)

fisherman

(fish, person)

build

(house, make)

council

(lead)

shepherd

(sheep, person)

brick

(make, rock)

follow

(person, lead)

pastor

(cross, shepherd)

fix

(good, make)

disciple

(person, follow)

messenger

(mouth, person)

needle

(needle, make)

another
next
(person, after)

teacher

(person, teach)

sew

(needle, make)

elder

(old, lead)

evangelist

(person, mouth,
gospel)

clothe
to clothe
(person, clothing)

centurion

(lead, war)

preacher

(person, preach)

own

(person, have)

soldier

(person, war)

apostle

(cross, person, mouth)

priest

(cross, person)

cohort
army
(soldier, many)

ambassador

(eye, person, mouth)

church

(cross, people)

armor

(metal, body)

prophet

(person, prophesy)

holy

(person, thing)

breastplate

(shield, body)

philosopher

(person, because)

sanctuary

(holy, land)

spy

(eye, mute, person)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  4

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  4READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  4



PERSON

stay
remain
(person, straight)

kneel

(person, lower adj)

sorcery

(no, help, God)

wait

(stay, time)

move

(direction, person)

help

(straight, people)

stand

(up, straight, person)

paralyze

(person, go, no)

helper
attendant
(person, help)

with

(person, same)

become person
convert
(change, person)

save
rescue
(very, help)

bear with

(very, with)

transfiguration
transfigure
(change, person, eye)

Savior

, person, very

slave

(thing, person)

justify

(make, righteous)

salvation

(God, save)

sinner

(person, sin)

godly
righteous person, saint
(person, righteous)

hosanna

(save, now)

mercy

(love, bad, person)

servant
deacon
(person, serve)

appointed

(call, person)

forgive
forgiveness
(no, kill)

baptize
baptism
(water, person)

anointed

(king, appointed)

PERSON - PROPER NOUNS IN SCRIPTURE

Creator Christian
Believer
(people, person, arrow)

Holy Spirit

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  5

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  5READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  5

!"#$% &'()*

!"#$%& 
!"##$%&
!"#$%& '()*(+#,-

!"#$%& '()*)+,



PERSON

big

(person)

staff

(big, stick)

heavy

(hand, big, measure)

shout

(big, mouth)

scepter

(king, staff)

burden

(heavy, person)

amazed
amazing, great
(big, praise)

cloak

(big, clothing)

power
ability, can
(big, knife)

boast
pride, proud
(big, mouth, me)

couch

(big, chair)

pillar

(power, tower)

trumpet

(big, thing, mouth)

ocean
sea
(big, water)

strong

(hand, power)

feast

(big, eat)

reed

(big, grass)

weak

(no, strong)

plate
platter
(big, bowl)

eagle

(big, bird)

dominion

(king, power)

fat

(big, flesh)

gold

(big, money)

possible

(good, power)

generation

(big, small, man)

countryside

(big, farm)

impossible

(no, power)

tribe

(big, family)

country
nation
(people, big, land)

miracle

(impossible, work)

passion

(big, desire)

language

(mouth, big, land)

gentle
gentleness
(soft, power)

Satan
Beelzebul
(other, person, no)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  6

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  6READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  6



ME

me
I

self

(very, me)

you

us
we

name

(mouth, me)

testimony
witness
(mouth, you)

humble
humility
(small, mouth, me)

envy
covet
(desire, you, thing)

boast
pride, proud
(big, mouth, me)

steal

(hand, thing, no)

shame
humiliate
(know, bad, me)

robber
thief
(person, steal)

mirror

(thing, eye, me)

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  7

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  7READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  7



KING

king
lord, master, ruler

queen

(woman, king)

prince

(king, small)

crown

(thing, king)

governor
proconsul
(small, king)

honor

(king, sword)

throne

(king, chair)

authority

(king, mouth)

victory
prevail, triumph
(king, war)

scepter

(king, staff)

allow
permission, permit
(mouth, king)

dominion

(king, power)

hail

(king, greeting)

law
commandment, lawful
(book, allow)

anointed

(king, appointed)

kingdom

(king, land)

purple

(king, color)

judge
judgment
(king, or)

heaven

(house, God)

pray
prayer
(mouth, God)

wrath of God

(king, anger)

salvation

(God, save)

blasphemy
blaspheme, insult
(mouth, bad, God)

sorcery

(no, help, God)

redeem
redemption
(money, free)

stewardship

(hand, money)

offering

(cross, money)

money
wealth, wealthy
(king)

poor

(no, money)

sell

(backward, money)

worth
value, worthy
(good, money)

earn
deserve
(money, work)

vendor

(person, sell)

silver

(small, money)

hire

(person, money)

buy
spend, payment
(forward, money)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  8

gold

(big, money)

denarius

(sun, money)

market place

(backward, forward,
money)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  8READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  8



KING

profit

(money, many)

reward

(money, righteous)

owe

(money, no, backward)

tax

(king, money)

inheritance

(money, boy)

lease

(house, money)

tax collector

(person, tax)

heir

(money, son)

bank

(house, money, hand)

oil

(money, water)

precious

(very, money)

bribe

(bad, buy)

olive

(oil, fruit)

alabaster

(money, rock)

free no cost

(zero, money)

KING - PROPER NOUNS IN SCRIPTURE

Jesus God

Christian
Believer
(people, person, arrow)

Word Creator

Yahweh

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  9

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  9READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  9

  

!"#$%& 
!"##$%&
!"#$% &'()'*"+ 

!"##$% $&'()

!"#$% &'())

!G"#$ %&'()

!G"#$ %&'(

!"#$% &'()*+



MAN

man woman

boy

(small, man)

girl

(small, woman)

boys

(small, man)

girls

(small, woman)

husband

(man, love)

wife

(love, woman)

groom

(start, husband)

bride

(start, wife)

marriage

(man, love, woman)

wedding

(start, marriage)

father

(man, love)

mother

(woman, love)

son

(small, father)

daughter

(small, mother)

sons

(small, father)

daughters

(small, mother)

brother

(father, small)

sister

(mother, small)

brothers

(father, small)

sisters

(mother, small)

twin

(brother, same)

widow

(wife, no)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  10

    

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  10READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  10



MAN

heir

(money, son)

concubine

(wife, chain)

inheritance

(money, boy)

queen

(woman, king)

generation

(big, small, man)

virgin

(clean, woman)

ancestor

(very, past, father)

prostitute woman
harlot
(dirty, woman)

watchman

(eye, man)

prostitute man

(dirty, man)

magician

(man, eye, deceive)

sorcery

(no, help, God)

heaven

(house, God)

salvation

(God, save)

pray
prayer
(mouth, God)

blasphemy
blaspheme, insult
(mouth, bad, God)

MAN - PROPER NOUNS IN SCRIPTURE

God Yahweh

Creator Son of Man

    

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  11

    

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  11READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  11

!"#$%& '()*+,-

!"#$% &'()*

!"#$% &'()

   !��#$%& "#$%



FACE

face happy
joy

sad
grieve

head

(face)

laugh
laughter
(very, happy)

cry

(sad, water)

skull

(bone, head)

easy

(happy, work)

difficult

(sad, work)

mind
think, think opinion,
think wonder
(know, head)

health
healthy
(happy, heart)

sick
disease
(sad, heart)

remember

(call, head)

blessed

(happy, many)

leprosy

(very, sick)

pillow
cushion
(soft, head)

grateful
gratitude, thank
(happy, gift)

heal

(hand, health)

neck

(face, neck)

festival
party
(happy, eat)

doctor
healer
(person, heal)

bow

(face, down)

dance

(walk, happy)

hair

(hair, face)

sing
Psalm, song
(mouth, dance)

cypress

(sad, tree)

shave

(very, knife, hair)

hymn

(cross, sing)

lion

(hair, animal)

greeting

(mouth, happy)

anger
angry

horn

(bone, head, animal)

hail

(king, greeting)

wrath of God

(king, anger)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  12

kiss

(mouth, face)

farewell

(end, greeting)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  12READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  12



MOUTH

mouth
confess, said, speak

bread
loaf
(mouth, grain)

voice

(mouth, ear)

teeth

(mouth, bone)

dough

(soft, bread)

shout

(big, mouth)

tongue

(mouth, clothing)

leaven

(up, bread)

praise
dignify, exalt, worship
(mouth, good)

salt

(mouth)

unleavened

(bread, down)

amazed
amazing, great
(big, praise)

taste

(tongue)

stomach

(eat)

glory
glorify
(very, praise)

spice

(good, taste)

storehouse

(house, eat)

jealous God

(hope, glory)

bitter

(bad, taste)

wormwood

(bitter, tree)

temple

(praise, building)

honey

(mouth, sweet)

chew cud

(mouth, grass)

sing
Psalm, song
(mouth, dance)

eat
food, meal
(mouth, thing)

breath
breathe
(mouth, air)

hymn

(cross, sing)

gluttony

(very, eat)

sigh

(mouth, air)

greeting

(mouth, happy)

feast

(big, eat)

spit

(mouth, forward,
water)

hail

(king, greeting)

festival
party
(happy, eat)

fast no eat

(no, eat)

farewell

(end, greeting)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  13

hungry

(love, eat)

kiss

(mouth, face)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  13READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  13



MOUTH

mute

(mouth, no)

quiet
silence
(mouth, no)

ashamed

(quiet, afraid)

idol

(mute, thing)

secret
whisper
(quiet, ear)

afraid
fear, worry
(mouth, heart)

spy

(eye, mute, person)

according to

(same, mouth)

brave
courage
(no, afraid)

ambassador

(eye, person, mouth)

authority

(king, mouth)

bless
blessing
(mouth, gift)

sign

(eye, thing, mouth)

allow
permission, permit
(mouth, king)

promise

(mouth, work)

apostle

(cross, person, mouth)

law
commandment, lawful
(book, allow)

covenant

(very, promise)

messenger

(mouth, person)

discipline

(whip, teach)

name

(mouth, me)

story
message, news,
parable
(book, mouth)

call
beckon
(mouth, near)

humble
humility
(small, mouth, me)

teach
teaching
(mouth, book)

remember

(call, head)

boast
pride, proud
(big, mouth, me)

teacher

(person, teach)

appointed

(call, person)

testimony
witness
(mouth, you)

preach
preaching
(mouth, Bible)

anointed

(king, appointed)

trumpet

(big, thing, mouth)

preacher

(person, preach)

flute

(small, thing, mouth)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  14

evangelist

(person, mouth,
gospel)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  14READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  14

!"#$%& 
!"##$%&
!�""#$% &'()'*"+,



MOUTH

obey
obedience
(mouth, work)

disobey
disobedience,
rebellion, reject
(no, obey)

beg

(very, mouth, desire)

thunder

(mouth, storm)

accuse
criticize, revile
(mouth, bad)

explain
explanation
(mouth, understand)

deny

(mouth, no, know)

mock

(mouth, love, bad)

proverb

(mouth, or)

argument

(mouth, wild)

curse

(mouth, bad, fire)

test

(questioned, or)

harsh
stern words
(pain, mouth)

blasphemy
blaspheme, insult
(mouth, bad, God)

pray
prayer
(mouth, God)

rebuke

(mouth, stop)

condemn
condemnation
(mouth, guilt)

command
insist
(mouth, exclamation
point)

language

(mouth, big, land)

questioned
ask
(mouth, question
mark)

right time

(command, time)

where

(land, questioned)

what

(thing, questioned)

how

(know, questioned)

how long

(time, questioned)

who

(person, questioned)

why

(because, questioned)

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  15

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  15READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  15



EYE

eye
see

blind

(no, eye)

beauty
beautiful
(good, eye)

guard

(eye, sword)

light

(eye, sun)

lust
sensuality, sexual
desire
(bad, eye)

watchman

(eye, man)

dark

(no, light)

adultery

(love, lust)

watchtower

(eye, tower)

dream
vision
(eye, sleep)

greed

(eye, desire)

spy

(eye, mute, person)

show
appear, reveal
(sun, eye)

mirror

(thing, eye, me)

ambassador

(eye, person, mouth)

lightning

(storm, eye)

glass

(eye, through)

prophesy

(eye, forward)

looks like

(eye, same)

sign

(eye, thing, mouth)

prophet

(person, prophesy)

search

(hand, eye)

perceive

(know, eye)

fulfill

(end, prophesy)

find

(good, search)

magician

(man, eye, deceive)

transfiguration
transfigure
(change, person, eye)

lost

(bad, search)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  16

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  16READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  16



EAR

ear
hear

sound
noise
(ear, thing)

cymbal
drum
(hand, sound)

deaf

(no, ear)

bell

(small, sound)

tambourine

(small, cymbal)

voice

(mouth, ear)

loud

(very, ear)

gong

(loud, cymbal)

secret
whisper
(quiet, ear)

nose

nose
smell

perfume
fragrant
(good, nose)

incense

(perfume, gift)

myrrh

(tree, perfume)

bone

bone teeth

(mouth, bone)

rib

(heart, bone)

skull

(bone, head)

horn

(bone, head, animal)

goat

(sheep, bone)

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  17

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  17READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  17



HAND

hand finger

(hand)

gift

(hand, love)

have

(hand)

ring

(ring, finger)

give
for
(gift, forward)

own

(person, have)

needle

(needle, make)

receive
gain
(forward, gift)

keep

(very, have)

sew

(needle, make)

grateful
gratitude, thank
(happy, gift)

need
have to
(hand, very)

make
create
(hand, person)

share

(hand, friend)

bring
carry, take
(hand, thing)

build

(house, make)

incense

(perfume, gift)

touch

(thing, hand)

brick

(make, rock)

altar

(table, gift)

press

(very, touch)

fix

(good, make)

sacrifice

(fire, gift)

put

(hand, thing)

justify

(make, righteous)

pigeon

(bird, sacrifice)

hide

(hand, under)

sow
to plant
(hand, seed)

bless
blessing
(mouth, gift)

knock

(hand, door)

sower
farmer
(person, sow)

stewardship

(hand, money)

shade

(hand, sun)

harvest

(hand, grain)

bank

(house, money, hand)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  18

carpenter

(person, hand, thing)

harvester

(person, harvest)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  18READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  18



HAND

lift

(hand, up)

beat
hit
(hand, pain)

heal

(hand, health)

go down
lower verb
(hand, down)

cymbal
drum
(hand, sound)

doctor
healer
(person, heal)

send

(hand, forward)

tambourine

(small, cymbal)

scatter

(backward, up,
forward)

gong

(loud, cymbal)

stop

(hand, end)

search

(hand, eye)

weigh
weight
(hand, measure)

rebuke

(mouth, stop)

find

(good, search)

heavy

(hand, big, measure)

avenge
revenge, vengeance
(backward, hand,
same)

lost

(bad, search)

burden

(heavy, person)

justice

(forward, hand, same)

wash

(hand, clean)

strong

(hand, power)

case
trial
(justice, courtyard)

blood

(hand, water)

weak

(no, strong)

red

(blood, color)

steal

(hand, thing, no)

robber
thief
(person, steal)

strangled

(kill, no, blood)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  19

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  19READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  19



HEART

heart

alive
life, live
(good, heart)

dead
death, die
(no, heart)

careful
warn
(small, heart)

health
healthy
(happy, heart)

sick
disease
(sad, heart)

trouble

(heart, bad)

heal

(hand, health)

leprosy

(very, sick)

pain
hurt
(knife, heart)

doctor
healer
(person, heal)

bury

(straight, dead)

beat
hit
(hand, pain)

abide
dwell
(house, alive)

tomb
grave
(house, dead)

suffering
suffer
(very, pain)

desire
like, want, will
(love, heart)

resurrect
resurrection
(up, dead)

harsh
stern words
(pain, mouth)

hope

(very, desire)

beg

(very, mouth, desire)

patient
longsuffering, patience
(time, pain)

passion

(big, desire)

afraid
fear, worry
(mouth, heart)

persecution
persecute, tribulation
(cross, suffering)

jealous God

(hope, glory)

brave
courage
(no, afraid)

discourage

(chain, heart)

jealous man

(good, desire)

ashamed

(quiet, afraid)

encourage

(free, heart)

envy
covet
(desire, you, thing)

tempt
temptation
(bad, desire)

rib

(heart, bone)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  20

greed

(eye, desire)

repent
repentance
(change, heart)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  20READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  20



LOVE

love
compassion

desire
like, want, will
(love, heart)

thirst
thirsty
(love, cup)

kind nice
kindness
(love, good)

hope

(very, desire)

hungry

(love, eat)

trust

(love, true)

jealous God

(hope, glory)

choose

(love, or)

friend

(person, love)

jealous man

(good, desire)

priority
important, order
(very, choose)

reconcile

(straight, friend)

passion

(big, desire)

elect

(choose, people)

countrymen

(friend, land)

greed

(eye, desire)

adultery

(love, lust)

share

(hand, friend)

envy
covet
(desire, you, thing)

tempt
temptation
(bad, desire)

family
relative
(house, love)

beg

(very, mouth, desire)

grace

(love, no, knife)

tribe

(big, family)

peace

(sleep, love)

mercy

(love, bad, person)

adopt
adoption
(family, small)

comfort

(love, peace)

serve

(love, work)

dove

(bird, peace)

lunatic

(know, wild)

servant
deacon
(person, serve)

wild

(no, peace)

argument

(mouth, wild)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  21

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  21READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  21



LOVE

gift

(hand, love)

incense

(perfume, gift)

hate
enmity
(love, no)

give
for
(gift, forward)

altar

(table, gift)

abomination

(hate, thing)

receive
gain
(forward, gift)

sacrifice

(fire, gift)

enemy

(person, hate)

grateful
gratitude, thank
(happy, gift)

pigeon

(bird, sacrifice)

mock

(mouth, love, bad)

bless
blessing
(mouth, gift)

betray
betrayal
(no, trust)

husband

(man, love)

wife

(love, woman)

concubine

(wife, chain)

groom

(start, husband)

bride

(start, wife)

widow

(wife, no)

marriage

(man, love, woman)

wedding

(start, marriage)

ancestor

(very, past, father)

father

(man, love)

mother

(woman, love)

heir

(money, son)

son

(small, father)

daughter

(small, mother)

pray
prayer
(mouth, God)

sons

(small, father)

daughters

(small, mother)

blasphemy
blaspheme, insult
(mouth, bad, God)

sorcery

(no, help, God)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  22

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  22READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  22



LOVE

brother

(father, small)

sister

(mother, small)

heaven

(house, God)

brothers

(father, small)

sisters

(mother, small)

salvation

(God, save)

twin

(brother, same)

LOVE - PROPER NOUNS IN SCRIPTURE

God Creator Son of Man

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  23

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  23READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  23

!"#$% &'$(!"#$% &'()*!!"#$% &'()*+,



THING

thing eat
food, meal
(mouth, thing)

envy
covet
(desire, you, thing)

what

(thing, questioned)

feast

(big, eat)

steal

(hand, thing, no)

everything

(thing, all)

festival
party
(happy, eat)

robber
thief
(person, steal)

creation

(person, thing, all)

gluttony

(very, eat)

carpenter

(person, hand, thing)

leaf

(tree, thing)

fast no eat

(no, eat)

crown

(thing, king)

hungry

(love, eat)

catch

(thing, net)

lamp

(sun, thing)

stomach

(eat)

wrap

(thing)

lampstand

(lamp, table)

storehouse

(house, eat)

gathered
gathered things,
together things
(thing)

mirror

(thing, eye, me)

bring
carry, take
(hand, thing)

touch

(thing, hand)

glass

(eye, through)

key

(thing, open)

press

(very, touch)

sign

(eye, thing, mouth)

in
inside
(door, thing)

put

(hand, thing)

shoe

(person, thing)

out
outside
(door, thing)

hide

(hand, under)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  24

crush

(person, thing)

porch

(out, room)

under

(thing)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  24READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  24



THING

this

(very, thing)

and

(thing)

above
over
(up, thing)

other
that
(no, this)

about

(thing)

sky

(above, land)

cover

(straight, thing)

but

(thing, clothing)

before

(backward, thing)

if

(straight, thing)

or

(thing)

prepare

(before, work)

rock

(hard, thing)

judge
judgment
(king, or)

after

(thing, forward)

cornerstone

(very, rock)

wisdom
wise
(know, or)

another
next
(person, after)

alabaster

(money, rock)

fool

(no, wisdom)

between

(thing)

brick

(make, rock)

choose

(love, or)

through
pass
(thing, forward)

use
useful
(thing, work)

elect

(choose, people)

on
on top of
(thing)

futile
useless
(no, use)

priority
important, order
(very, choose)

bottom

(thing)

stumbling block

(stumble, thing)

test

(questioned, or)

side

(thing)

abomination

(hate, thing)

lots
lot
(or)

away

(thing)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  25

idol

(mute, thing)

proverb

(mouth, or)

beside

(thing)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  25READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  25



THING

in front

(thing)

cloud

(soft, thing)

repeat
continue
(thing)

breast

(in front, body)

rain

(cloud, water)

sound
noise
(ear, thing)

behind

(thing)

rainbow

(sun, rain)

bell

(small, sound)

slave

(thing, person)

snow

(white, rain)

cymbal
drum
(hand, sound)

become thing

(change, thing)

hail storm

(cloud, hard)

tambourine

(small, cymbal)

soul

(thing, person)

gong

(loud, cymbal)

holy

(person, thing)

trumpet

(big, thing, mouth)

sanctuary

(holy, land)

flute

(small, thing, mouth)

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  26

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  26READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  26



CLOTHING

clothing
fabric

corner

(clothing)

tongue

(mouth, clothing)

cloak

(big, clothing)

wool

(sheep, clothing)

taste

(tongue)

clothe
to clothe
(person, clothing)

leather

(clothing, animal)

spice

(good, taste)

curtain

(clothing, window)

linen

(no, all, clothing)

bitter

(bad, taste)

but

(thing, clothing)

wormwood

(bitter, tree)

walk

walk stumble

(walk, bad)

dance

(walk, happy)

run

(walk, very)

stumbling block

(stumble, thing)

sing
Psalm, song
(mouth, dance)

come
visit
(walk, near)

hymn

(cross, sing)

road

road
path, way

pavement

(road, hard)

human nature

(road, birth)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  27

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  27READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  27



HOUSE

house lease

(house, money)

building

build

(house, make)

bank

(house, money, hand)

tent
tabernacle
(go, building)

room

(house, part)

storehouse

(house, eat)

synagogue

(Bible, building)

porch

(out, room)

threshing floor

(house, threshing)

temple

(praise, building)

foundation

(house, root)

prison

(house, chain)

courtyard

(land, cross, building)

abide
dwell
(house, alive)

tomb
grave
(house, dead)

case
trial
(justice, courtyard)

family
relative
(house, love)

divorce

(house, divide)

heaven

(house, God)

adopt
adoption
(family, small)

member

(house, people)

nest

(bird, house)

tribe

(big, family)

neighbor

(house, near)

village

(many, neighbor)

tower

tower watchtower

(eye, tower)

pillar

(power, tower)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  28

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  28READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  28



DOOR

door closed

(door)

in
inside
(door, thing)

knock

(hand, door)

sealed
seal
(very, closed)

out
outside
(door, thing)

enter

(forward, door)

open

(no, closed)

porch

(out, room)

leave
come out, depart
(door, forward)

key

(thing, open)

gate

(wall, door)

window

window curtain

(clothing, window)

wall

wall hedge

(wall, land)

gate

(wall, door)

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  29

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  29READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  29



CUP

cup
drink

fill

(cup)

thirst
thirsty
(love, cup)

sponge

(soft, cup)

full

(cup)

wine

(cup, fruit)

jar

(hard, cup)

pour

(cup, flip)

drunk

(cup, bad)

empty

(full, no)

milk

(baby, cup)

bowl

bowl plate
platter
(big, bowl)

table

table lampstand

(lamp, table)

altar

(table, gift)

chair

chair
sit

couch

(big, chair)

throne

(king, chair)

chariot

(horse, chair)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  30

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  30READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  30



CROSS

cross

priest

(cross, person)

believe
faith
(know, cross)

religion
sect
(part, believe)

church

(cross, people)

faithful
faithfulness
(very, believe)

ceremony

(religion, time)

offering

(cross, money)

doubt
unbelief
(no, believe)

apostle

(cross, person, mouth)

preach
preaching
(mouth, Bible)

synagogue

(Bible, building)

pastor

(cross, shepherd)

preacher

(person, preach)

courtyard

(land, cross, building)

crucify

(kill, cross)

hymn

(cross, sing)

case
trial
(justice, courtyard)

persecution
persecute, tribulation
(cross, suffering)

mustard

(cross, seed)

CROSS - Proper Nouns in Scripture

Jesus Bible
Scripture, Word of God
(book, cross)

Word

Christian
Believer
(people, person, arrow)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  31

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  31READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  31

!"#$%& '()**+  !"#$%! "#"$%&



KNOW

know
knowledge

ignorant
ignorance
(know, no)

deny

(mouth, no, know)

assurance
confidence
(know)

plan

(know, pen)

because
purpose, reason,
therefore
(know, question mark)

believe
faith
(know, cross)

mind
think, think opinion,
think wonder
(know, head)

why

(because, questioned)

faithful
faithfulness
(very, believe)

perceive

(know, eye)

how

(know, questioned)

doubt
unbelief
(no, believe)

wisdom
wise
(know, or)

result

(end, because)

religion
sect
(part, believe)

fool

(no, wisdom)

philosopher

(person, because)

ceremony

(religion, time)

understand
understanding
(know, very)

mystery

(no, because)

guilt
guilty
(know, wrong)

confuse

(no, understand)

stranger

(know, no, person)

shame
humiliate
(know, bad, me)

explain
explanation
(mouth, understand)

lunatic

(know, wild)

condemn
condemnation
(mouth, guilt)

fox

(know, dog)

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  32

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  32READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  32



GOOD

good correct
yes
(good)

alive
life, live
(good, heart)

better

(good, many)

amen

(good, all)

abide
dwell
(house, alive)

best

(very, good)

true
truth
(good, measure)

jealous God

(hope, glory)

kind nice
kindness
(love, good)

trust

(love, true)

jealous man

(good, desire)

gospel
good news
(book, good)

righteous
righteousness
(good, work)

beauty
beautiful
(good, eye)

evangelist

(person, mouth,
gospel)

godly
righteous person, saint
(person, righteous)

find

(good, search)

praise
dignify, exalt, worship
(mouth, good)

fix

(good, make)

clean
pure
(water, good)

glory
glorify
(very, praise)

justify

(make, righteous)

wash

(hand, clean)

temple

(praise, building)

reward

(money, righteous)

virgin

(clean, woman)

amazed
amazing, great
(big, praise)

worth
value, worthy
(good, money)

possible

(good, power)

spice

(good, taste)

perfume
fragrant
(good, nose)

angel

(good, spirit)

smooth

(many, good, straight)

incense

(perfume, gift)

myrrh

(tree, perfume)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  33

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  33READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  33



GOOD

bad

(no, good)

mercy

(love, bad, person)

trouble

(heart, bad)

worse

(bad, many)

dirty
impure
(water, bad)

tempt
temptation
(bad, desire)

sin
lawlessness, sinful,
unrighteous
(bad, work)

prostitute man

(dirty, man)

lust
sensuality, sexual
desire
(bad, eye)

sinner

(person, sin)

prostitute woman
harlot
(dirty, woman)

adultery

(love, lust)

punishment
punish
(whip, sin)

pitch
tar
(dirty, dirt)

betray
betrayal
(no, trust)

bitter

(bad, taste)

deceive
deception, false, lead
astray
(bad, measure)

lost

(bad, search)

wormwood

(bitter, tree)

deceiver
hypocrite
(person, deceive)

bribe

(bad, buy)

rough

(many, bad, straight)

shame
humiliate
(know, bad, me)

pretend

(no, true, work)

beast

(animal, bad)

accuse
criticize, revile
(mouth, bad)

magician

(man, eye, deceive)

drunk

(cup, bad)

mock

(mouth, love, bad)

demon

(bad, spirit)

stumble

(walk, bad)

curse

(mouth, bad, fire)

Satan
Beelzebul
(other, person, no)

stumbling block

(stumble, thing)

blasphemy
blaspheme, insult
(mouth, bad, God)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  34

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  34READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  34



NO

no
not

wrong

(no)

different

(no, same)

blind

(no, eye)

deaf

(no, ear)

hate
enmity
(love, no)

lust
sensuality, sexual
desire
(bad, eye)

secret
whisper
(quiet, ear)

abomination

(hate, thing)

dark

(no, light)

quiet
silence
(mouth, no)

enemy

(person, hate)

spy

(eye, mute, person)

mute

(mouth, no)

mercy

(love, bad, person)

lost

(bad, search)

idol

(mute, thing)

grace

(love, no, knife)

trouble

(heart, bad)

ashamed

(quiet, afraid)

tempt
temptation
(bad, desire)

dead
death, die
(no, heart)

brave
courage
(no, afraid)

adultery

(love, lust)

bury

(straight, dead)

fast no eat

(no, eat)

betray
betrayal
(no, trust)

tomb
grave
(house, dead)

bitter

(bad, taste)

mock

(mouth, love, bad)

resurrect
resurrection
(up, dead)

wormwood

(bitter, tree)

accuse
criticize, revile
(mouth, bad)

open

(no, closed)

wilderness
desert
(land, no, tree)

curse

(mouth, bad, fire)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  35

key

(thing, open)

famine

(no, grain)

blasphemy
blaspheme, insult
(mouth, bad, God)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  35READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  35



NO

bad

(no, good)

crooked

(no, straight)

drunk

(cup, bad)

worse

(bad, many)

rough

(many, bad, straight)

empty

(full, no)

disobey
disobedience,
rebellion, reject
(no, obey)

weak

(no, strong)

stumble

(walk, bad)

sin
lawlessness, sinful,
unrighteous
(bad, work)

steal

(hand, thing, no)

stumbling block

(stumble, thing)

sinner

(person, sin)

robber
thief
(person, steal)

untie

(no, tie)

punishment
punish
(whip, sin)

impossible

(no, power)

poor

(no, money)

forgive
forgiveness
(no, kill)

miracle

(impossible, work)

owe

(money, no, backward)

immeasurable

(no, measure)

futile
useless
(no, use)

bribe

(bad, buy)

deceive
deception, false, lead
astray
(bad, measure)

pretend

(no, true, work)

redeem
redemption
(money, free)

deceiver
hypocrite
(person, deceive)

weary

(very, no, sleep)

free
freedom
(no, chain)

foreigner
gentile, sojourner
(person, no, land)

old

(no, new)

encourage

(free, heart)

far

(no, near)

elder

(old, lead)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  36

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  36READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  36



NO

late
later
(no, now)

deny

(mouth, no, know)

dry

(no, water)

cold

(no, fire)

mystery

(no, because)

sand

(dry, dirt)

winter

(time, cold)

confuse

(no, understand)

strangled

(kill, no, blood)

white

(no, color)

stranger

(know, no, person)

dirty
impure
(water, bad)

snow

(white, rain)

ignorant
ignorance
(know, no)

pitch
tar
(dirty, dirt)

hail storm

(cloud, hard)

doubt
unbelief
(no, believe)

prostitute man

(dirty, man)

linen

(no, all, clothing)

guilt
guilty
(know, wrong)

prostitute woman
harlot
(dirty, woman)

wild

(no, peace)

condemn
condemnation
(mouth, guilt)

widow

(wife, no)

argument

(mouth, wild)

shame
humiliate
(know, bad, me)

magician

(man, eye, deceive)

lunatic

(know, wild)

fool

(no, wisdom)

sorcery

(no, help, God)

beast

(animal, bad)

other
that
(no, this)

paralyze

(person, go, no)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  37

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  37READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  37



NO

hard

(soft, no)

rock

(hard, thing)

spirit

(no, person)

jar

(hard, cup)

cornerstone

(very, rock)

angel

(good, spirit)

iron

(hard, metal)

alabaster

(money, rock)

demon

(bad, spirit)

pavement

(road, hard)

brick

(make, rock)

Satan
Beelzebul
(other, person, no)

Pentecost

(other, no, person)

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  38

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  38READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  38



VERY

very sealed
seal
(very, closed)

faithful
faithfulness
(very, believe)

self

(very, me)

run

(walk, very)

understand
understanding
(know, very)

alone
only
(very, one)

least
smallest
(very, small)

confuse

(no, understand)

best

(very, good)

baby

(very, child)

explain
explanation
(mouth, understand)

bright

(very, sun)

milk

(baby, cup)

glory
glorify
(very, praise)

laugh
laughter
(very, happy)

press

(very, touch)

jealous God

(hope, glory)

complete
perfect
(very, all)

this

(very, thing)

hope

(very, desire)

most

(very, many)

other
that
(no, this)

beg

(very, mouth, desire)

keep

(very, have)

cornerstone

(very, rock)

priority
important, order
(very, choose)

need
have to
(hand, very)

loud

(very, ear)

covenant

(very, promise)

reckon
counted, credit
(very, measure)

gong

(loud, cymbal)

gluttony

(very, eat)

precious

(very, money)

bear with

(very, with)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  39

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  39READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  39



VERY

shave

(very, knife, hair)

here

(very, land)

ox

(very, animal)

leprosy

(very, sick)

citizen

(person, very, land)

fast speed

(very, forward)

eunuch

(very, circumcise)

endure

(time, here)

deer

(fast speed, animal)

suffering
suffer
(very, pain)

now
immediately
(very, time)

jump
leap
(fast speed, up)

persecution
persecute, tribulation
(cross, suffering)

late
later
(no, now)

frog

(jump, animal)

weary

(very, no, sleep)

ancestor

(very, past, father)

wind

(fast speed, air)

save
rescue
(very, help)

salvation

(God, save)

fall

(very, descend)

hosanna

(save, now)

VERY - Proper Nouns in Scripture

Savior

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  40

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  40READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  40

!"#$%& 
!"##$%&
!�""#$% &'()'*"+, !"#$%&'( %)*#+



SMALL

small
few

least
smallest
(very, small)

boy

(small, man)

girl

(small, woman)

smaller

(more, small)

boys

(small, man)

girls

(small, woman)

pregnant

(child)

son

(small, father)

daughter

(small, mother)

child

(small, person)

sons

(small, father)

daughters

(small, mother)

children

(small, people)

brother

(father, small)

sister

(mother, small)

baby

(very, child)

brothers

(father, small)

sisters

(mother, small)

milk

(baby, cup)

twin

(brother, same)

adopt
adoption
(family, small)

young

(small, time)

inheritance

(money, boy)

generation

(big, small, man)

descendant

(future, children)

heir

(money, son)

prince

(king, small)

slow

(small, forward)

Son of Man

(man, small, love)

governor
proconsul
(small, king)

silver

(small, money)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  41

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  41READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  41



SMALL

dog

(small, animal)

seed

(grain, small)

lake

(small, water)

fox

(know, dog)

sow
to plant
(hand, seed)

hill

(small, mountain)

donkey

(small, horse)

sower
farmer
(person, sow)

dust

(small, part, land)

worm

(small, snake)

mustard

(cross, seed)

letter

(small, book)

basket

(small, net)

grape

(small, fruit)

word

(book, small)

flute

(small, thing, mouth)

vine

(small, up, tree)

try

(small, work)

bell

(small, sound)

garden

(up, seed, land)

careful
warn
(small, heart)

tambourine

(small, cymbal)

humble
humility
(small, mouth, me)

near

near
close

far

(no, near)

call
beckon
(mouth, near)

come
visit
(walk, near)

neighbor

(house, near)

appointed

(call, person)

sex

(near, body)

village

(many, neighbor)

anointed

(king, appointed)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  42

remember

(call, head)

Christ
Messiah
, very, king

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  42READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  42



WORK

work
do

easy

(happy, work)

promise

(mouth, work)

use
useful
(thing, work)

difficult

(sad, work)

covenant

(very, promise)

futile
useless
(no, use)

earn
deserve
(money, work)

obey
obedience
(mouth, work)

prepare

(before, work)

custom

(all, work)

disobey
disobedience,
rebellion, reject
(no, obey)

sin
lawlessness, sinful,
unrighteous
(bad, work)

try

(small, work)

righteous
righteousness
(good, work)

sinner

(person, sin)

example
pattern
(same, work)

reward

(money, righteous)

punishment
punish
(whip, sin)

serve

(love, work)

godly
righteous person, saint
(person, righteous)

pretend

(no, true, work)

servant
deacon
(person, serve)

justify

(make, righteous)

miracle

(impossible, work)

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  43

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  43READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  43



LAND

land
earth, ground, space

everywhere

(land, all)

vineyard

(fruit, land)

dust

(small, part, land)

here

(very, land)

farm
field
(grain, land)

dirt
soil
(land)

where

(land, questioned)

countryside

(big, farm)

plow

(knife, dirt)

sanctuary

(holy, land)

forest

(land, many, tree)

clay

(water, dirt)

market place

(backward, forward,
money)

wilderness
desert
(land, no, tree)

pitch
tar
(dirty, dirt)

kingdom

(king, land)

grow
growth, ripen
(up, land)

sand

(dry, dirt)

country
nation
(people, big, land)

mature
ripe
(end, grow)

island

(water, land)

citizen

(person, very, land)

garden

(up, seed, land)

sky

(above, land)

countrymen

(friend, land)

hedge

(wall, land)

earthquake

(land, shake)

foreigner
gentile, sojourner
(person, no, land)

root

(land)

year

(land, around, sun)

language

(mouth, big, land)

foundation

(house, root)

month

(divide, year)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  44

endure

(time, here)

courtyard

(land, cross, building)

case
trial
(justice, courtyard)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  44READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  44



MOUNTAIN

mountain

hill

(small, mountain)

cave

(hole, mountain)

valley

grass

grass reed

(big, grass)

locust

(grass, insect)

chew cud

(mouth, grass)

green

(grass, color)

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  45

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  45READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  45



GRAIN

grain
wheat

famine

(no, grain)

flour

(grind, grain)

farm
field
(grain, land)

harvest

(hand, grain)

bread
loaf
(mouth, grain)

countryside

(big, farm)

harvester

(person, harvest)

manna

(soft, grain)

seed

(grain, small)

threshing

(divide, grain)

dough

(soft, bread)

mustard

(cross, seed)

threshing floor

(house, threshing)

leaven

(up, bread)

sow
to plant
(hand, seed)

winnowing fork

(grain, air, tool)

unleavened

(bread, down)

sower
farmer
(person, sow)

garden

(up, seed, land)

thorn

(grain)

nail

(metal, thorn)

tree

tree
plant, wood

forest

(land, many, tree)

carpenter

(person, hand, thing)

branch

(tree)

wilderness
desert
(land, no, tree)

wormwood

(bitter, tree)

leaf

(tree, thing)

myrrh

(tree, perfume)

cypress

(sad, tree)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  46

stem

(tree)

vine

(small, up, tree)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  46READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  46



FRUIT

fruit vineyard

(fruit, land)

olive

(oil, fruit)

fig

(sweet, fruit)

grape

(small, fruit)

wine

(cup, fruit)

sweet

sweet honey

(mouth, sweet)

fig

(sweet, fruit)

color

color white

(no, color)

black

(moon, color)

green

(grass, color)

yellow

(sun, color)

grey
gray
(color, smoke)

blue

(river, color)

snow

(white, rain)

red

(blood, color)

purple

(king, color)

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  47

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  47READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  47



ALL

all
whole

complete
perfect
(very, all)

always
eternal, eternity
(all, time)

hell

(always, fire)

everyone

(person, all)

custom

(all, work)

break

(knife, all)

everything

(thing, all)

amen

(good, all)

linen

(no, all, clothing)

creation

(person, thing, all)

everywhere

(land, all)

half

(all)

part

part
some

religion
sect
(part, believe)

room

(house, part)

chapter

(book, part)

ceremony

(religion, time)

porch

(out, room)

toe tithe

(part, ten)

dust

(small, part, land)

type
kind same
(part, same)

ash

(end, part, fire)

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  48

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  48READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  48

!"##$% &'($)



MANY

many
much

million

(many, thousand)

profit

(money, many)

most

(very, many)

better

(good, many)

blessed

(happy, many)

more

(up, many)

worse

(bad, many)

village

(many, neighbor)

smaller

(more, small)

smooth

(many, good, straight)

forest

(land, many, tree)

rough

(many, bad, straight)

cohort
army
(soldier, many)

same

same
equal

according to

(same, mouth)

different

(no, same)

type
kind same
(part, same)

meaning

(book, same)

avenge
revenge, vengeance
(backward, hand,
same)

example
pattern
(same, work)

with

(person, same)

justice

(forward, hand, same)

looks like

(eye, same)

bear with

(very, with)

case
trial
(justice, courtyard)

twin

(brother, same)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  49

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  49READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  49



WATER

water
wet

dry

(no, water)

well

(water, hole)

baptize
baptism
(water, person)

blood

(hand, water)

lake

(small, water)

clean
pure
(water, good)

red

(blood, color)

ocean
sea
(big, water)

virgin

(clean, woman)

strangled

(kill, no, blood)

wave

(forward, water)

dirty
impure
(water, bad)

fat animal

(animal, water)

flood

(kill, water)

prostitute woman
harlot
(dirty, woman)

oil

(money, water)

spit

(mouth, forward,
water)

prostitute man

(dirty, man)

olive

(oil, fruit)

rain

(cloud, water)

wash

(hand, clean)

clay

(water, dirt)

rainbow

(sun, rain)

cry

(sad, water)

sand

(dry, dirt)

snow

(white, rain)

island

(water, land)

pitch
tar
(dirty, dirt)

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  50

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  50READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  50



RIVER

river
stream

blue

(river, color)

fish

fish fisherman

(fish, person)

net

net catch

(thing, net)

basket

(small, net)

boat

boat stern

(boat)

sail

(boat)

box

box bag

(soft, box)

harp

(string, box)

string

string harp

(string, box)

bow arrow

(string, war)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  51

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  51READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  51



SUN

sun
day

bright

(very, sun)

lamp

(sun, thing)

year

(land, around, sun)

morning

(sun, straight)

lampstand

(lamp, table)

month

(divide, year)

sundown

(sun, down)

show
appear, reveal
(sun, eye)

week

(seven, sun)

Sabbath

(other, sun, person)

light

(eye, sun)

denarius

(sun, money)

shade

(hand, sun)

dark

(no, light)

rainbow

(sun, rain)

rooster

(bird, sun)

yellow

(sun, color)

Pentecost

(other, no, person)

moon

moon
night

evening

(moon, straight)

black

(moon, color)

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  52

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  52READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  52



TIME

time
when

always
eternal, eternity
(all, time)

hell

(always, fire)

past

(backward, time)

how long

(time, questioned)

summer

(time, fire)

future

(time, forward)

right time

(command, time)

winter

(time, cold)

until

(forward, time)

hour

(around, time)

patient
longsuffering, patience
(time, pain)

now
immediately
(very, time)

wait

(stay, time)

ceremony

(religion, time)

late
later
(no, now)

endure

(time, here)

hosanna

(save, now)

young

(small, time)

ancestor

(very, past, father)

descendant

(future, children)

WORDS RELATING TO TIME OTHER

year

(land, around, sun)

month

(divide, year)

week

(seven, sun)

new

new old

(no, new)

egg

(new, bird)

elder

(old, lead)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  53

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  53READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  53



START

start
beginning

end
finish

first

(start)

last

(end)

birth
born
(start, person)

awake

(end, sleep)

groom

(start, husband)

fulfill

(end, prophesy)

bride

(start, wife)

result

(end, because)

wedding

(start, marriage)

mature
ripe
(end, grow)

human nature

(road, birth)

ash

(end, part, fire)

farewell

(end, greeting)

stop

(hand, end)

rebuke

(mouth, stop)

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  54

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  54READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  54



BOOK

book
learn, read

chapter

(book, part)

teach
teaching
(mouth, book)

gospel
good news
(book, good)

letter

(small, book)

teacher

(person, teach)

evangelist

(person, mouth,
gospel)

word

(book, small)

discipline

(whip, teach)

preach
preaching
(mouth, Bible)

story
message, news,
parable
(book, mouth)

meaning

(book, same)

preacher

(person, preach)

law
commandment, lawful
(book, allow)

census

(person, book, number)

synagogue

(Bible, building)

BOOK - PROPER NOUNS IN SCRIPTURE

Bible
Scripture, Word of God
(book, cross)

Word

pen

pen
write

writer
author, scribe
(person, pen)

plan

(know, pen)

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  55

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  55READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  55

!"#$%& '#'()*



SOFT

soft hard

(soft, no)

bag

(soft, box)

sheep

(soft)

jar

(hard, cup)

sponge

(soft, cup)

goat

(sheep, bone)

rock

(hard, thing)

pillow
cushion
(soft, head)

wool

(sheep, clothing)

cornerstone

(very, rock)

dough

(soft, bread)

shepherd

(sheep, person)

alabaster

(money, rock)

manna

(soft, grain)

pastor

(cross, shepherd)

brick

(make, rock)

cloud

(soft, thing)

flesh

(soft, person)

pavement

(road, hard)

rain

(cloud, water)

fat

(big, flesh)

iron

(hard, metal)

rainbow

(sun, rain)

circumcise
circumcision
(knife, flesh)

bronze

(soft, metal)

snow

(white, rain)

eunuch

(very, circumcise)

hail storm

(cloud, hard)

gentle
gentleness
(soft, power)

smoke

(soft, fire)

grey
gray
(color, smoke)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  56

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  56READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  56



FIRE

fire
hot, heat

cold

(no, fire)

smoke

(soft, fire)

hell

(always, fire)

winter

(time, cold)

grey
gray
(color, smoke)

burn
burnt
(kill, fire)

summer

(time, fire)

curse

(mouth, bad, fire)

ash

(end, part, fire)

sacrifice

(fire, gift)

pigeon

(bird, sacrifice)

dragon

(fire, bird)

storm

storm thunder

(mouth, storm)

lightning

(storm, eye)

shake

(storm)

earthquake

(land, shake)

chain

chain
arrest, bound,
imprisoned

free
freedom
(no, chain)

prisoner

(person, chain)

encourage

(free, heart)

discourage

(chain, heart)

prison

(house, chain)

redeem
redemption
(money, free)

concubine

(wife, chain)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  57

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  57READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  57



KNIFE

knife
cut

sharp

(knife)

pain
hurt
(knife, heart)

power
ability, can
(big, knife)

break

(knife, all)

beat
hit
(hand, pain)

possible

(good, power)

grind

(knife, circle)

suffering
suffer
(very, pain)

impossible

(no, power)

flour

(grind, grain)

patient
longsuffering, patience
(time, pain)

miracle

(impossible, work)

circumcise
circumcision
(knife, flesh)

persecution
persecute, tribulation
(cross, suffering)

strong

(hand, power)

eunuch

(very, circumcise)

crucify

(kill, cross)

weak

(no, strong)

plow

(knife, dirt)

harsh
stern words
(pain, mouth)

gentle
gentleness
(soft, power)

shave

(very, knife, hair)

kill
destroy, destruction
(knife, person)

dominion

(king, power)

arrow

(throw, knife)

murderer

(person, kill)

pillar

(power, tower)

scorpion

(knife, insect)

flood

(kill, water)

strangled

(kill, no, blood)

grace

(love, no, knife)

burn
burnt
(kill, fire)

forgive
forgiveness
(no, kill)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  58

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  58READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  58



SWORD

sword honor

(king, sword)

guard

(eye, sword)

war
battle, fight
(sword)

centurion

(lead, war)

bow arrow

(string, war)

soldier

(person, war)

cohort
army
(soldier, many)

victory
prevail, triumph
(king, war)

shield

shield breastplate

(shield, body)

bear

(shield, animal)

metal

metal nail

(metal, thorn)

armor

(metal, body)

bronze

(soft, metal)

iron

(hard, metal)

tie

tie
knot

untie

(no, tie)

control

(tie, down)

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  59

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  59READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  59



MEASURE

measure immeasurable

(no, measure)

wide

(stretch, measure)

true
truth
(good, measure)

deceive
deception, false, lead
astray
(bad, measure)

weigh
weight
(hand, measure)

reckon
counted, credit
(very, measure)

deceiver
hypocrite
(person, deceive)

heavy

(hand, big, measure)

trust

(love, true)

magician

(man, eye, deceive)

burden

(heavy, person)

betray
betrayal
(no, trust)

pretend

(no, true, work)

whip

whip punishment
punish
(whip, sin)

discipline

(whip, teach)

stick

stick staff

(big, stick)

scepter

(king, staff)

tool

tool yoke

(animal, tool)

winnowing fork

(grain, air, tool)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  60

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  60READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  60



STRAIGHT

straight cover

(straight, thing)

stay
remain
(person, straight)

bed
mattress
(sleep, straight)

if

(straight, thing)

wait

(stay, time)

morning

(sun, straight)

bury

(straight, dead)

stand

(up, straight, person)

evening

(moon, straight)

height

(straight, up)

kneel

(person, lower adj)

crooked

(no, straight)

lower adj

(straight, down)

help

(straight, people)

smooth

(many, good, straight)

descend

(straight, down)

helper
attendant
(person, help)

rough

(many, bad, straight)

fall

(very, descend)

save
rescue
(very, help)

reconcile

(straight, friend)

arise
ascend
(up, straight)

salvation

(God, save)

sorcery

(no, help, God)

hosanna

(save, now)

Savior

, person, very

left

left right

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  61

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  61READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  61



FLY

fly rooster

(bird, sun)

eagle

(big, bird)

bird

(fly)

nest

(bird, house)

dove

(bird, peace)

wing
wings
(bird)

egg

(new, bird)

dragon

(fire, bird)

pigeon

(bird, sacrifice)

air

air breath
breathe
(mouth, air)

sigh

(mouth, air)

wind

(fast speed, air)

winnowing fork

(grain, air, tool)

hole

hole well

(water, hole)

cave

(hole, mountain)

wheels

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  62

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  62READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  62



ANIMAL

animal beast

(animal, bad)

tail

(animal)

dog

(small, animal)

ox

(very, animal)

fat animal

(animal, water)

fox

(know, dog)

bear

(shield, animal)

horn

(bone, head, animal)

deer

(fast speed, animal)

lion

(hair, animal)

yoke

(animal, tool)

frog

(jump, animal)

leopard

(spot, animal)

leather

(clothing, animal)

horse

horse donkey

(small, horse)

chariot

(horse, chair)

insect

insect locust

(grass, insect)

scorpion

(knife, insect)

snake

snake worm

(small, snake)

spot

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  63

spot
blemish

leopard

(spot, animal)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  63READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  63



POINTER

up down throw

height

(straight, up)

sundown

(sun, down)

arrow

(throw, knife)

lift

(hand, up)

bow

(face, down)

flip

above
over
(up, thing)

control

(tie, down)

change
turn

sky

(above, land)

deep
depth
(down)

repent
repentance
(change, heart)

grow
growth, ripen
(up, land)

go down
lower verb
(hand, down)

transfiguration
transfigure
(change, person, eye)

mature
ripe
(end, grow)

lower adj

(straight, down)

become person
convert
(change, person)

garden

(up, seed, land)

kneel

(person, lower adj)

become thing

(change, thing)

vine

(small, up, tree)

unleavened

(bread, down)

leaven

(up, bread)

descend

(straight, down)

around

more

(up, many)

fall

(very, descend)

hour

(around, time)

smaller

(more, small)

arise
ascend
(up, straight)

year

(land, around, sun)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  64

stand

(up, straight, person)

resurrect
resurrection
(up, dead)

month

(divide, year)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  64READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  64



POINTER

forward
to

send

(hand, forward)

after

(thing, forward)

length

(forward)

give
for
(gift, forward)

another
next
(person, after)

from

(forward)

receive
gain
(forward, gift)

through
pass
(thing, forward)

enter

(forward, door)

buy
spend, payment
(forward, money)

glass

(eye, through)

leave
come out, depart
(door, forward)

market place

(backward, forward,
money)

prophesy

(eye, forward)

spit

(mouth, forward,
water)

bribe

(bad, buy)

prophet

(person, prophesy)

wave

(forward, water)

slow

(small, forward)

fulfill

(end, prophesy)

go
journey, travel, trip
(forward)

fast speed

(very, forward)

until

(forward, time)

tent
tabernacle
(go, building)

wind

(fast speed, air)

future

(time, forward)

paralyze

(person, go, no)

deer

(fast speed, animal)

descendant

(future, children)

lead
leader, manage
(forward, person)

jump
leap
(fast speed, up)

elder

(old, lead)

centurion

(lead, war)

frog

(jump, animal)

Christian
Believer
(people, person, arrow)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  65

council

(lead)

follow

(person, lead)

disciple

(person, follow)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  65READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  65



POINTER

backward stretch

(backward, forward)

scatter

(backward, up,
forward)

past

(backward, time)

wide

(stretch, measure)

move

(direction, person)

ancestor

(very, past, father)

divide
division, separate, split
(backward, forward)

direction

(backward, up,
forward)

before

(backward, thing)

threshing

(divide, grain)

north

(direction)

prepare

(before, work)

threshing floor

(house, threshing)

south

(direction)

sell

(backward, money)

divorce

(house, divide)

east

(direction)

vendor

(person, sell)

against
oppose
(forward, backward)

west

(direction)

owe

(money, no, backward)

on
on top of
(thing)

bottom

(thing)

fill

(cup)

avenge
revenge, vengeance
(backward, hand,
same)

side

(thing)

full

(cup)

justice

(forward, hand, same)

away

(thing)

pour

(cup, flip)

case
trial
(justice, courtyard)

corner

(clothing)

empty

(full, no)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  66

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  66READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  66



POINTER

shoulder

(person)

head

(face)

finger

(hand)

arm

(person)

skull

(bone, head)

ring

(ring, finger)

waist

(person)

mind
think, think opinion,
think wonder
(know, head)

needle

(needle, make)

leg

(person)

remember

(call, head)

sharp

(knife)

thigh

(person)

pillow
cushion
(soft, head)

branch

(tree)

foot

(person)

horn

(bone, head, animal)

stern

(boat)

toe tail

(animal)

first

(start)

soul

(thing, person)

wing
wings
(bird)

last

(end)

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  67

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  67READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  67

!"##$% &'($)



NUMBER

zero

one 11 thousand

two 12 million

three 13 free no cost

four 14 week

five 15 alone

six 16 unity

seven 17 tithe

eight 18 number

nine 19 census

ten 20

    

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  68

    

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  68READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  68



NUMBER

21

55

89

100

308

543

999

1,000

1,520

19,321

645,032

1,000,000

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  69

16,543,987

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  69READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  69



PUNCTUATION

period command
insist
(mouth, exclamation
point)

because
purpose, reason,
therefore
(know, question mark)

comma right time

(command, time)

result

(end, because)

exclamation point questioned
ask
(mouth, question
mark)

mystery

(no, because)

question mark how

(know, questioned)

philosopher

(person, because)

quotation mark how long

(time, questioned)

who

(person, questioned)

single quote what

(thing, questioned)

why

(because, questioned)

possessive where

(land, questioned)

test

(questioned, or)

proper noun
indicator

Son of Man

(man, small, love)

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  70

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  70READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  70



PROPER NOUNS - GOD

God Jesus Holy Spirit

Yahweh

Creator Son of Man

El Savior

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  71

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  71READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  71

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(!"#$% father)

(God, hei)

(God, make)

(God)

(!"#$% &'()))

!"#$%&
!"##$%&
(!"#$% &'()'*"d)

(son, man)

(!"#$%&' $ave)

  
(h!"#$ %&'('t)



PROPER NOUNS - MAN

Abijah man

(man, person, mouth)

Stephen

(man, king)

Timon

(man, good, king)

Zebedee

(man, man, love)

Caesar

(man, person, king)

Felix

(man, person, king)

Abraham

(man, many, man)

Pilate

(man, small, king)

Jannes

(man, sun, king)

Herodion

(man, house, love)

Josiah

(man, king, small)

Onesimus
Onesiphorus
(man, king, many)

Antipatris

(man, arrow, house)

Aristarchus

(man, good, king)

Eliakim

(man, arrow, king)

Naaman

(man, very, love)

Balak

(man, no, good)

Jambres

(man, arrow, king)

Melea

(man, person, love)

Lazarus

(man, king, mouth)

Malchus

(man, king, land)

Theophilus

(man, person, love)

Hermogenes

(man, mouth, king)

Matthan

(man, king, hand)

Obed

(man, person, love)

Melchizedek

(man, king, work)

Hezekiah

(man, king, person)

Timaeus

(man, love, no)

Jechoniah

(man, king, person)

Jairus

(man, king, mouth)

Rhesa

(man, love, thing)

Eleazar

(man, king, straight)

Sosthenes

(man, king, book)

Judas Iscariot

(man, no, love)

Timothy

(man, king, sword)

Naphtali man

(man, sword)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  72

Gideon

(man, love, no)

Joram
Jehoram
(man, king, part)

Nicanor

(man, sword, king)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  72READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  72



PROPER NOUNS - MAN

Arphaxad

(man, no, hand)

Stachys

(man, part, grain)

Phanuel

(man, face)

Benjamin man

(man, hand)

Zerubbabel

(man, grain, small)

Epaphroditus
Epaphras
(man, good, face)

Cainan
Cain, Kenan
(man, hand)

Demetrius

(man, hand, grain)

Arni

(man, good, face)

Semein

(man, very, hand)

Abiathar

(man, hand, grain)

Isaac

(man, very, face)

Fortunatus

(man, very, hand)

Matthat

(man, thing, hand)

Lysanias

(man, king, face)

Amos

(man, hand, person)

Hosea
Hoshea
(man, hand, eye)

Ram

(man, thing, face)

Moses

(man, hand, arrow)

Mnason

(man, eye)

Barachiah

(man, face, many)

Erastus

(man, hand, arrow)

Bartimaeus

(man, no, eye)

Phlegon

(man, face)

Methuselah

(man, no, new)

Er

(man, eye, good)

Zadok

(man, face, work)

Matthew
Levi Matthew
(man, king)

Neri

(man, very, eye)

Korah
Kore
(man, no, face)

Nathan
Nathaniel
(man, hand, love)

Luke

(man, eye, sun)

Julius

(man, no, straight)

Rufus

(man, hand, water)

Uriah

(man, sword, eye)

Zechariah

(man, arrow, face)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  73

Ahaz

(man, hand, no)

Nahshon

(man, eye, arrow)

Philemon

(man, mouth, face)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  73READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  73



PROPER NOUNS - MAN

Reu

(man, mouth)

Pudens

(man, no, mouth)

Jannai

(man)

Chuza

(man, small, mouth)

Agrippa

(man, knife, heart)

Eubulus

(man, know)

Shem

(man, mouth, me)

Enos
Enosh
(man, no, heart)

Salathiel
Shealtiel
(man, know)

Addi

(man, mouth, me)

Thaddaeus

(man, soft, heart)

Antipas

(man, no, heart)

Judah man

(man, mouth, good)

Amminadab

(man, no, chain)

Nicodemus

(man, know, mouth)

Abiud

(man, person, mouth)

Barnabas

(man, no, chain)

Daniel

(man, me, thing)

Eliud

(man, know, person)

Manaen

(man, soft)

Solomon

(man, know, thing)

Aristobulus

(man, same, mouth)

Menna

(man, soft, no)

Achim

(man, know, pen)

Diotrephes

(man, mouth, storm)

Aaron

(man, mouth, ear)

Tertullus

(man, know, no)

Prochorus

(man, mouth, walk)

Simon
Simeon man
(man, ear)

Didymus

(man, number, know)

Enoch
Hanok
(man, mouth, book)

Amon
Ami
(man, no, mouth)

Secundus

(man, number)

Lucius

(man, thing, arrow)

Seth

(man, mouth, near)

Tertius

(man, number)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  74

Hymenaeus

(man, good, no)

David

(man, mouth, near)

Quartus
Arba
(man, number)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  74READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  74



PROPER NOUNS - MAN

Joshua man

(man, straight, person)

Uzziah

(man, small, person)

Paul

(man, small)

Gaius

(man, good, straight)

Demes

(man, person)

Herod

(man, person, man)

Isaiah
Jeshaiah
(man, very, straight)

Sergius

(man, person)

Aretas

(man, person, sword)

Azor

(man, person, straight)

Nympha

(man, person, thing)

Lysias

(man, person, arrow)

Levi

(man, person, same)

Achaicus

(man, cross, person)

Ananias

(man, person, arrow)

Parmenas

(man, arrow, straight)

Jacob

(man, person, arrow)

Rehoboam

(man, arrow, person)

Phygelus

(man, walk, very)

Patrobas

(man, walk)

Lamech

(man, person, arrow)

Ampliatus

(man, very, person)

Claudius

(man, no, walk)

Carpus

(man, person, clothing)

Andronicus

(man, very, good)

Apollos

(man, knife, person)

Urbanus

(man, person, land)

Eutychus

(man, very, arrow)

Caiaphas

(man, knife, person)

Crescan

(man, arrow, land)

Boaz

(man, very, arrow)

Annas

(man, cross, person)

Adam man

(man, land)

Ephraim man

(man, very, fruit)

Barabbas

(man, no, knife)

Clement

(man, good, no)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  75

Jorim

(man, very, mouth)

John

(man, no, knife)

Tyrannus

(man, no, good)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  75READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  75



PROPER NOUNS - MAN

Andrew

(man, man)

Cornelius

(man, sun)

Melchi

(man, me, king)

Gamaliel

(man, book, cross)

Zerah

(man, very, sun)

Eliezer

(man, me, straight)

Trophimus

(man, book)

Mattathias

(man, very, sun)

Jonam

(man, me, good)

Mark

(man, small, book)

Jotham

(man, all)

Crispus

(man, no, straight)

Philologus

(man, book, small)

Cleopas

(man, all, know)

Aeneas

(man, good, no)

Abel

(man, good)

Artemas

(man, very, all)

Maath

(man, time)

Naggai

(man, good)

Hermes man

(man, land, all)

Publius

(man, part)

Alphaeus

(man, work)

Elijah

(man, fire)

Barsabbas

(man, water)

Justus

(man, good, work)

Pyrrhus

(man, fire, color)

Zacchaeus

(man, water, good)

Tychicus

(man, good, many)

Beor

(man, very, fire)

John the Baptist

(man, water, person)

Clopas

(man, near, cross)

Lot

(man, thing)

Bartholomew

(man, arrow, water)

Hermas

(man, no, near)

Linus

(man, clothing)

Aenon

(man, water, arrow)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  76

Zebulun man

(man, house)

Kish

(man, thing, net)

Mattatha

(man, no, water)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  76READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  76



PROPER NOUNS - MAN

Cosam

(man, many)

Silas
Silvanus
(man, tree)

Philip

(man, horse)

Joseph

(man, arrow, many)

Blastus

(man, small, tree)

Archippus

(man, good, horse)

Eli
Heli
(man, arrow)

Serug

(man, arrow, tree)

Hamor
Emmor
(man, small, horse)

Admin

(man, arrow, straight)

Narcissius

(man, flower)

Balaam

(man, eye, arrow)

Asyncritius

(man, arrow)

Olympus

(man, mountain)

Agabus

(man, insect)

Sopater
Sosipater
(man, arrow, person)

Gallio

(man, cup)

Porcius

(man, pig)

Eber man

(man, arrow, thing)

Dionysius

(man, cup, arrow)

Jonah

(man, fly)

Esli

(man, thing, arrow)

Nereus

(man, arrow, cup)

Nahor

(man, air)

Elmadam

(man, arrow)

Jason

(man, no, cup)

Zenas

(man, storm, eye)

Apelles

(man, arrow)

Aquila

(man, mouth, thing)

Barak

(man, storm)

Quirinius

(man, arrow, small)

Reuben

(man, arrow, start)

Alexander

(man, shield, person)

Sceva

(man, left)

Joanan

(man, hei)

Titus

(man, hand, face)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  77

Thomas

(man, same)

Asa

(man, very, hand)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  77READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  77



PROPER NOUNS - MAN

Abda

(man, very, thing)

Adaiah

(man, soft, thing)

Adbeel

(man, no, face)

Abdi

(man, person, good)

Achish

(man, small, part)

Adiel

(man, many, no)

Abdiel

(man, good, love)

Achan
Jakan
(man, no, heart)

Adnah
Adna
(man, face, start)

Abdon man

(man, thing, soft)

Absalom

(man, no, sword)

Adoni Zedek

(man, good, work)

Abel

(man, good)

Abram

(man, man, love)

Adonijah
Adonikam
(man, eye, love)

Abiasaph

(man, person)

Abner

(man, person, sword)

Adoniram

(man, no, new)

Abida
Abidah
(man, arrow, many)

Abitub

(man, no, new)

Adrammelek

(man, person, clothing)

Abidan

(man, thing)

Abishur

(man, wall, arrow)

Adriel

(man, person, soft)

Abiel
Abi-Albon, Abi Albon,
Uel
(man, arrow, heart)

Abishua

(man, no, new)

Agag

(man, no, fire)

Abiezer

(man, very, person)

Abishai

(man, very, thing)

Agur

(man, no, soft)

Abihail man

(man, knife, table)

Abiram

(man, arrow)

Ahab

(man, man, love)

Abihu

(man, small, no)

Abinoam

(man, house, person)

Aharhel

(man, start, arrow)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  78

Abihud

(man, mouth, no)

Abinadab

(man, hand, thing)

Ahasuerus

(man, arrow, knife)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  78READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  78



PROPER NOUNS - MAN

Ahimaaz

(man, very, face)

Ahilud

(man, very, start)

Ahikam

(man, very, arrow)

      

Ahijah
Ahiah, Ahoah
(man, person, all)

      

Ahihud

(man, time, arrow)

      

Ahiezer

(man, same, straight)

      

Ahian

(man, small, person)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  79

Ahi

(man, person)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  79READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  79



PROPER NOUNS - WOMAN

Phoebe

(woman, moon)

Candace

(woman, king)

Sapphira

(woman, face)

Rhoda

(woman, flower)

Stephanas

(woman, very, king)

Syntyche

(woman, face)

Susanna

(woman, good, flower)

Bernice

(woman, king, sword)

Eunice

(woman, sword)

Rebekah

(woman, tie)

Martha

(woman, king, mouth)

Junia

(woman, small, time)

Damaris

(woman, cow)

Euodia

(woman, king, many)

Priscilla

(woman, no)

Dorcas

(woman, horse)

Lois

(woman, mouth, same)

Julia

(woman, no, straight)

Rachel

(woman, soft)

Rahab

(woman, person,
mouth)

Anna
Hannah
(woman, no, knife)

Drusilla

(woman, water)

Elizabeth

(woman, mouth, work)

Tryphosa

(woman, no, knife)

Miriam woman

(woman, person,
water)

Hagar

(woman, walk, very)

Tryphaena

(woman, no, person)

Apphia

(woman, cup, fruit)

Ruth

(woman, person, love)

Herodias

(woman, no, good)

Chloe

(woman, grain)

Salome

(woman, person, love)

Claudia

(woman, no, walk)

Lydia

(woman, fire)

Joanna

(woman, hei)

Persis

(woman, arrow)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  80

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  80READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  80



PROPER NOUNS - WOMAN

Abigail

(woman, no, new)

Abijah woman

(woman, king, love)

Abishag

(woman, walk)

Abital

(woman, water, me)

Adah

(woman, good, face)

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  81

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  81READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  81



PROPER NOUNS - LAND, MOUNTAIN, VALLEY, ISLAND

Mysia

(land, start, land)

Gennesaret

(land, king, land)

Egypt

(land, thing, person)

abyss

(land, no, start)

Gethsemane

(land, king, water)

Ituraea

(land, arrow, thing)

Illyricum

(land, mouth, land)

Babylon
Babel
(land, know, no)

Caesarea

(land, person, king)

Judea

(land, mouth, good)

Phoenicia

(land, hand, water)

Italy

(land, person, thing)

Pisidia

(land, mouth, walk)

Sharon

(land, straight, land)

Megiddo

(land, person, land)

Canaan land

(land, mouth, work)

Pontus

(land, person, new)

Elam land

(land, time, land)

Nineveh

(land, person, love)

Bithynia

(land, knife, all)

Trachonitis

(land, soft, no)

Lycaonia

(land, no, animal)

Midian land

(land, sword, land)

Cappadocia

(land, horse, land)

Greece

(land, storm, land)

Spain

(land, arrow, land)

Cyrene

(land, horse, tie)

Abilene

(land, grass, land)

Mesopotamia
Aram Naharaim
(land, river, land)

Decapolis

(land, number, land)

Gog land

(land, mountain, land)

Asia

(land, arrow, land)

Syria
Aram land
(land, sun, land)

Assyria

(land, arrow, land)

Bashan

(land, soft, land)

Cilicia
Kue
(land, face, clothing)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  82

Dalmanutha

(land, person, mouth)

Ethiopia

(land, all, moon)

Galatia

(land, arrow, land)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  82READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  82



PROPER NOUNS - LAND, MOUNTAIN, VALLEY, ISLAND

Samaria

(land, eye, tower)

Scythia

(land, love, no)

Phrygia

(land, near, no)

Golgotha

(land, bone, arrow)

Parthia

(land, mouth, clothing)

Arabia

(land, land, no)

Edom land

(land, arrow, man)

Achaia

(land, very, knife)

Cush land

(land, man, all)

Mount Shepher

(mountain, good,
mountain)

Mount Zion

(mountain, person,
love)

Ben Hinnom

(land, very, land)

Mount Halak

(mountain, part,
mountain)

Mount of Olives

(mountain, king, fruit)

Mount Gerizim

(mountain, knife,
mountain)

Mount Zalmon

(mountain, no, eye)

Rhodes

(island, flower, water)

Mount Sinai
Mount Horeb
(mountain, grain,
mountain)

Mount Nebo

(mountain, eye, arrow)

Malta

(island, storm, water)

Ramath Lehi

(mountain, bone,
mountain)

Mount Pisgah

(mountain, know,
thing)

Samos

(island, arrow, water)

Mount Tabor

(mountain, straight,
arrow)

Mount Gilboa

(mountain, mouth)

Cyprus
Kittim island
(island, good, tree)

Mount Peor

(mountain, arrow,
thing)

Mount Hermon

(mountain, person,
thing)

Crete
Caphtor
(island, soft, person)

Siddim

(valley, straight,
mountain)

Mount Hor

(mountain, man,
mouth)

Cauda
Clauda
(island, no, walk)

Valley of Eskol

(valley, fruit,
mountain)

Mount Ebal

(mountain, soft, no)

Chios

(island, no, water)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  83

Sorek

(valley, small, fruit)

Mount Carmel

(mountain, mouth, no)

Patmos

(island, soft, no)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  83READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  83



PROPER NOUNS - LAND, MOUNTAIN, VALLEY, ISLAND

Galilee

(land, house, cross)

Haran land

(land, no, water)

Lebanon

(land, tool, all)

Libya
Put land
(land, no, heart)

Magog land

(land, arrow, many)

Macedonia

(land, arrow, thing)

Magadan

(land, tower, person)

Pamphylia

(land, house, love)

Media

(land, no, near)

Kidron Valley

(valley, moon, color)

Salmone

(mountain, clothing,
small)

Samothrace

(island, clothing,
water)

Zered

(valley, tree, mountain)

Areopagus

(mountain, arrow,
person)

Nahaliel

(valley, king, man)

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  84

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  84READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  84



PROPER NOUNS - VILLAGE

Ephesus

(village, love, many)

Siloam city

(village, hand, arrow)

Puteoli

(village, water, many)

Nicopolis

(village, love, no)

Arab

(village, hand, thing)

Salamis

(village, water, arrow)

Jerusalem

(village, person, love)

Bethsaida

(village, hand, grain)

Amphipolis

(village, person, water)

Salim

(village, person, love)

Damascus

(village, hand, water)

Syracuse

(village, water, good)

Ptolemais

(village, love, sword)

Gaza

(village, hand, small)

Paphos

(village, water, good)

Philippi

(village, love, horse)

Rome

(village, hand, person)

Tiberias city

(village, very, river)

Philadelphia

(village, love, man)

Mitylene

(village, knife, many)

Sidon city

(village, fish, many)

Thessalonica

(village, king, sword)

Apollonia

(village, knife, person)

Tarsus

(village, small, net)

Laodicea

(village, chair, king)

Rhegium

(village, knife, all)

Phoenix

(village, boat, many)

Lystra

(village, king, many)

Tyre

(village, knife, heart)

Fair Haven

(village, good, boat)

Smyrna

(village, arrow, king)

Bethany

(village, house, knife)

Capernaum

(village, soft, many)

Troas

(village, animal, many)

Sodom

(village, fire, many)

Derbe

(village, soft, person)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  85

Lycia

(village, small, animal)

Emmaus

(village, fire, water)

Sardis

(village, soft, many)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  85READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  85



PROPER NOUNS - VILLAGE

Salekah

(village, eye, many)

Neapolis

(village, new, many)

Attalia

(village, time, many)

Nain

(village, love, no)

Bethlehem village

(village, start, person)

Cenchrea

(village, small, many)

Joppa

(village, good, eye)

Adramyttium

(village, walk, very)

Assos

(village, near, many)

Seleucia

(village, eye, sun)

Berea

(village, no, walk)

Pergamum

(village, small,
mountain)

Thyatira

(village, nose, many)

Hierapolis

(village, person, thing)

Ramah

(village, mountain,
many)

Lasea

(village, face, many)

Gomorrah

(village, no, good)

Corinth

(village, arrow, cup)

Shechem city

(village, thing, face)

Perga

(village, person, many)

Athens

(village, know, no)

Myra

(village, tree, many)

Alexandria

(village, very, straight)

Lydda
Lod
(village, work, many)

Nazareth

(village, tree, arrow)

Jericho

(village, wall, arrow)

Patara

(village, no, good)

Azotus

(village, mouth, good)

Antioch

(village, arrow, many)

Dalmatia

(village, no, good)

Ephraim land

(land, fruit, very)

Iconium

(village, arrow, many)

Bethphage

(village, cross, horse)

Cnidus

(village, grain, many)

Gadara
Gerasenes
(village, no, chain)

Arimathea

(village, cross, house)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  86

Cana

(village, person, grass)

Zarephath

(village, metal, many)

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  86READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  86



PROPER NOUNS - VILLAGE

Colossae

(village, animal, no)

Chorazin

(village, no, good)

Miletus

(village, water, land)

Elealeh

(village, arrow, king)

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  87

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  87READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  87



PROPER NOUNS - RIVER, WATER

Jordan River

(river, water, person)

Sea of Galilee

(ocean, person, water)

Bethesda

(lake, love, person)

Euphrates River

(river, river, fruit)

Sea of Reeds

(ocean, person, grass)

Marah

, no, good

Kishon

(river, arrow, river)

Adriatic Sea

(ocean, person, water)

Shibah

(well, water, hole)

Pishon

(river, arrow, river)

Sea of Tiberias

(ocean, river, person)

Sitnah

(well, love, no)

Gihon

(river, knife, all)

Kerith

(river, knife, river)

Nile

(river, person, river)

Shihor Libnath

(river, color, moon)

Tigris

(river, very, arrow)

Arnon

(river, person, mouth)

Kanah brook

(river, grass, river)

Jabbok

(river, arrow, cup)

Habor

(river, part, person)

      

      

      

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  88

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  88READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  88



PROPER NOUNS - OTHER

Bible
Scripture, Word of God
(book, cross)

Sabbath

(other, sun, person)

Gabriel

(angel, person, good)

Word

(book, king, book)

Passover

(festival, no, face)

Michael angel

(angel, no, same)

Christian
Believer
(people, person, arrow)

Pentecost

(other, no, person)

Satan
Beelzebul
(other, person, no)

Jew
Jewish
(person, person, land)

Antichrist

(other, no, good)

Zeus

(person, mouth, storm)

Israel

(people, love, thing)

Latin

(other, very, knife)

Molech

, king, mouth

Samaritan

(person, eye, tower)

Urim

(other, fire, love)

Baal

, hand, mouth

Nazarite

(person, mouth, work)

Thummim

(other, good, love)

Hermes idol

, mouth, no

Sadducee

(person, person,
mouth)

Sinites

(people, water, land)

Sheol

(other, house, king)

Pharisee

(person, no, good)

Letush

(people, tool, person)

Herodians

(people, person, king)

Stoic

(other, person, face)

Epicurean

(other, person, face)

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  89

      

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  89READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  89



READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  

-A- abide ..20, 28, 33

abomination ..22, 25, 35

about ..25

above ..25, 64

abyss ..82

according to ..14, 49

accuse ..15, 34, 35

adopt ..21, 28, 41

adultery ..16, 21, 34, 35

afraid ..14, 20

after ..25, 65

against ..66

air ..62

alabaster ..9, 25, 38, 56

alive ..20, 33

all ..48

allow ..8, 14

alone ..39

altar ..18, 22, 30

always ..48, 53

amazed ..6, 13, 33

ambassador ..4, 14, 16

amen ..33, 48

ancestor ..11, 22, 40, 53, 66

and ..25

angel ..3, 33, 38

anger ..12

animal ..63

anointed ..5, 8, 14, 42

another ..4, 25, 65

apostle ..4, 14, 31

appointed ..5, 14, 42

argument ..2, 15, 21, 37

arise ..61, 64

arm ..2, 67

armor ..4, 59

around ..64

arrow ..58, 64

ash ..48, 54, 57

ashamed ..14, 20, 35

assurance ..32

authority ..8, 14

avenge ..19, 49, 66

awake ..2, 54

away ..25, 66

-B- baby ..3, 39, 41

backward ..66

bad ..34, 36

bag ..51, 56

bank ..9, 18, 28

banner ..1

baptize ..5, 50

basket ..42, 51

bear ..59, 63

bear with ..5, 39, 49

beast ..34, 37, 63

beat ..19, 20, 58

beauty ..16, 33

because ..32, 70

become person ..5, 64

become thing ..26, 64

bed ..2, 61

before ..25, 66

beg ..15, 20, 21, 39

behind ..26

believe ..31, 32

bell ..17, 26, 42

belt ..1

beside ..25

best ..33, 39

betray ..22, 34, 35, 60

better ..33, 49

between ..25

big ..6

bird ..62

birth ..3, 54

bitter ..13, 27, 34, 35

black ..47, 52

blasphemy ..8, 11, 15, 22, 34, 35

bless ..14, 18, 22

blessed ..12, 49

blind ..16, 35

blood ..19, 50

blue ..47, 51

boast ..6, 7, 14

boat ..51

body ..2

bone ..17

book ..55

bottom ..25, 66

bow ..12, 64

bow arrow ..51, 59

bowl ..30

box ..51

boy ..10, 41

boys ..10, 41

branch ..46, 67

brave ..14, 20, 35

bread ..13, 46

break ..48, 58

breast ..2, 26

breastplate ..4, 59

breath ..13, 62

bribe ..9, 34, 36, 65

brick ..4, 18, 25, 38, 56

bride ..10, 22, 54

bright ..39, 52

bring ..18, 24

bronze ..56, 59

brother ..10, 23, 41

brothers ..10, 23, 41

build ..4, 18, 28

building ..28

burden ..6, 19, 60

burn ..3, 57, 58

bury ..20, 35, 61

but ..25, 27

buy ..8, 65

-C- call ..14, 42

camel ..1

careful ..20, 42

carpenter ..3, 18, 24, 46

case ..19, 28, 31, 44, 49, 66

catch ..24, 51

cave ..45, 62

census ..3, 55

centurion ..4, 59, 65

ceremony ..31, 32, 48, 53

chain ..57

Common Words                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  90



READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  

-C- chair ..30

change ..64

chapter ..48, 55

chariot ..30, 63

chew cud ..13, 45

child ..3, 41

children ..3, 41

choose ..21, 25

church ..4, 31

circumcise ..2, 56, 58

citizen ..3, 40, 44

clay ..44, 50

clean ..33, 50

cloak ..6, 27

closed ..29

clothe ..4, 27

clothing ..27

cloud ..26, 56

cohort ..4, 49, 59

cold ..37, 57

color ..47

come ..27, 42

comfort ..2, 21

comma ..70

command ..15, 70

complete ..39, 48

concubine ..11, 22, 57

condemn ..15, 32, 37

confuse ..32, 37, 39

control ..59, 64

corner ..27, 66

cornerstone ..25, 38, 39, 56

correct ..33

couch ..6, 30

council ..4, 65

country ..3, 6, 44

countrymen ..3, 21, 44

countryside ..6, 44, 46

courtyard ..28, 31, 44

covenant ..14, 39, 43

cover ..25, 61

cow ..1

creation ..2, 24, 48

crooked ..36, 61

cross ..31

crowd ..2

crown ..8, 24

crucify ..3, 31, 58

crush ..2, 24

cry ..12, 50

cup ..30

curse ..15, 34, 35, 57

curtain ..27, 29

custom ..43, 48

cymbal ..17, 19, 26

cypress ..12, 46

-D- dance ..12, 27

dark ..16, 35, 52

daughter ..10, 22, 41

daughters ..10, 22, 41

dead ..20, 35

deaf ..17, 35

deceive ..34, 36, 60

deceiver ..3, 34, 36, 60

deep ..64

deer ..40, 63, 65

demon ..3, 34, 38

denarius ..8, 52

deny ..15, 32, 37

descend ..61, 64

descendant ..3, 41, 53, 65

desire ..20, 21

different ..35, 49

difficult ..12, 43

direction ..66

dirt ..44

dirty ..34, 37, 50

disciple ..4, 65

discipline ..14, 55, 60

discourage ..20, 57

disobey ..15, 36, 43

divide ..66

divorce ..28, 66

doctor ..3, 12, 19, 20

dog ..42, 63

dominion ..6, 8, 58

donkey ..42, 63

door ..29

doubt ..31, 32, 37

dough ..13, 46, 56

dove ..2, 21, 62

down ..64

dragon ..57, 62

dream ..2, 16

drunk ..30, 34, 36

dry ..37, 50

dust ..42, 44, 48

-E- eagle ..6, 62

ear ..17

earn ..8, 43

earthquake ..44, 57

east ..66

easy ..12, 43

eat ..13, 24

egg ..53, 62

elder ..4, 36, 53, 65

elect ..3, 21, 25

empty ..30, 36, 66

encourage ..20, 36, 57

end ..54

endure ..40, 44, 53

enemy ..2, 22, 35

enter ..29, 65

envy ..7, 20, 21, 24

eunuch ..2, 40, 56, 58

evangelist ..4, 14, 33, 55

evening ..52, 61

everyone ..2, 48

everything ..24, 48

everywhere ..44, 48

example ..43, 49

exclamation point ..70

explain ..15, 32, 39

eye ..16

-F- face ..12

faithful ..31, 32, 39

fall ..40, 61, 64

family ..21, 28

famine ..35, 46

Common Words                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  91



READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  3

-F- far ..36, 42

farewell ..12, 13, 54

farm ..44, 46

fast no eat ..13, 24, 35

fast speed ..40, 65

fat ..6, 56

fat animal ..50, 63

father ..10, 22

feast ..6, 13, 24

festival ..12, 13, 24

fig ..47, 47

fill ..30, 66

find ..16, 19, 33

finger ..18, 67

fire ..57

first ..54, 67

fish ..51

fisherman ..4, 51

fix ..4, 18, 33

flesh ..2, 56

flip ..64

flood ..3, 50, 58

flour ..46, 58

flower ..1

flute ..14, 26, 42

fly ..62

follow ..4, 65

fool ..25, 32, 37

foot ..2, 67

foreigner ..3, 36, 44

forest ..44, 46, 49

forgive ..5, 36, 58

forward ..65

foundation ..28, 44

fox ..32, 42, 63

free ..36, 57

free no cost ..9

friend ..2, 21

frog ..40, 63, 65

from ..65

fruit ..47

fulfill ..16, 54, 65

full ..30, 66

futile ..25, 36, 43

future ..53, 65

-G- garden ..42, 44, 46, 64

gate ..29, 29

gathered ..24

generation ..6, 11, 41

gentle ..6, 56, 58

gift ..18, 22

girl ..10, 41

girls ..10, 41

give ..18, 22, 65

glass ..16, 24, 65

glory ..13, 33, 39

gluttony ..13, 24, 39

go ..65

go down ..19, 64

goat ..17, 56

godly ..5, 33, 43

gold ..6, 8

gong ..17, 19, 26, 39

good ..33

gospel ..33, 55

governor ..8, 41

grace ..21, 35, 58

grain ..46

grape ..42, 47

grass ..45

grateful ..12, 18, 22

greed ..16, 20, 21

green ..45, 47

greeting ..12, 13

grey ..47, 56, 57

grind ..58

groom ..10, 22, 54

grow ..44, 64

guard ..16, 59

guilt ..32, 37

-H- hail ..8, 12, 13

hail storm ..26, 37, 56

hair ..12

half ..48

hand ..18

happy ..12

hard ..38, 56

harp ..51, 51

harsh ..15, 20, 58

harvest ..18, 46

harvester ..3, 18, 46

hate ..22, 35

have ..18

head ..12, 67

heal ..12, 19, 20

health ..12, 20

heart ..20

heaven ..8, 11, 23, 28

heavy ..6, 19, 60

hedge ..29, 44

height ..61, 64

heir ..9, 11, 22, 41

hell ..48, 53, 57

help ..5, 61

helper ..5, 61

here ..40, 44

hide ..18, 24

hill ..42, 45

hire ..3, 8

hole ..62

holy ..4, 26

honey ..13, 47

honor ..8, 59

hope ..20, 21, 39

horn ..12, 17, 63, 67

horse ..63

hosanna ..5, 40, 53, 61

hour ..53, 64

house ..28

how ..15, 32, 70

how long ..15, 53, 70

human nature ..3, 27, 54

humble ..7, 14, 42

hungry ..13, 21, 24

husband ..10, 22

hymn ..12, 13, 27, 31

-I- idol ..14, 25, 35

if ..25, 61

ignorant ..32, 37

Common Words                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  92



READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  

-I- immeasurable ..36, 60

impossible ..6, 36, 58

in ..24, 29

in front ..26

incense ..17, 18, 22, 33

inheritance ..9, 11, 41

insect ..63

iron ..38, 56, 59

island ..44, 50

-J- jar ..30, 38, 56

jealous God ..13, 20, 21, 33, 39

jealous man ..20, 21, 33

judge ..8, 25

jump ..40, 65

justice ..19, 49, 66

justify ..5, 18, 33, 43

-K- keep ..18, 39

key ..24, 29, 35

kill ..3, 58

kind nice ..21, 33

king ..8

kingdom ..8, 44

kiss ..12, 13

kneel ..5, 61, 64

knife ..58

knock ..18, 29

know ..32

-L- lake ..42, 50

lamp ..24, 52

lampstand ..24, 30, 52

land ..44

language ..6, 15, 44

last ..54, 67

late ..37, 40, 53

laugh ..12, 39

law ..8, 14, 55

lead ..4, 65

leaf ..24, 46

lease ..9, 28

least ..39, 41

leather ..27, 63

leave ..29, 65

leaven ..13, 46, 64

left ..61

leg ..2, 67

length ..65

leopard ..63, 63

leprosy ..12, 20, 40

letter ..42, 55

lift ..19, 64

light ..16, 52

lightning ..16, 57

linen ..27, 37, 48

lion ..12, 63

locust ..45, 63

looks like ..16, 49

lost ..16, 19, 34, 35

lots ..25

loud ..17, 39

love ..21

lower adj ..61, 64

lunatic ..2, 21, 32, 37

lust ..16, 34, 35

-M- magician ..11, 16, 34, 37, 60

make ..4, 18

man ..10

manna ..46, 56

many ..49

market place ..8, 44, 65

marriage ..10, 22

mature ..44, 54, 64

me ..7

meaning ..49, 55

measure ..60

member ..3, 28

mercy ..5, 21, 34, 35

messenger ..4, 14

metal ..59

milk ..3, 30, 39, 41

million ..49

mind ..12, 32, 67

miracle ..6, 36, 43, 58

mirror ..7, 16, 24

mock ..15, 22, 34, 35

money ..8

month ..44, 52, 53, 64

moon ..52

more ..49, 64

morning ..52, 61

most ..39, 49

mother ..10, 22

mountain ..45

mouth ..13

move ..5, 66

murderer ..3, 58

mustard ..31, 42, 46

mute ..14, 35

myrrh ..17, 33, 46

mystery ..32, 37, 70

-N- nail ..46, 59

name ..7, 14

near ..42

neck ..12

need ..18, 39

needle ..4, 18, 67

neighbor ..28, 42

nest ..28, 62

net ..51

new ..53

no ..35

north ..66

nose ..17

now ..40, 53

-O- obey ..15, 43

ocean ..6, 50

offering ..8, 31

oil ..9, 50

old ..36, 53

olive ..9, 47, 50

on ..25, 66

open ..29, 35

or ..25

other ..25, 37, 39

out ..24, 29

owe ..9, 36, 66

own ..4, 18

ox ..40, 63

-P- pain ..20, 58

paralyze ..5, 37, 65

Common Words                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  93



READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  

-P- part ..48

passion ..6, 20, 21

past ..53, 66

pastor ..4, 31, 56

patient ..20, 53, 58

pavement ..27, 38, 56

peace ..2, 21

pen ..55

people ..2

perceive ..16, 32

perfume ..17, 33

persecution ..20, 31, 40, 58

person ..2

philosopher ..4, 32, 70

pig ..1

pigeon ..18, 22, 57, 62

pillar ..6, 28, 58

pillow ..12, 56, 67

pitch ..34, 37, 44, 50

plan ..32, 55

plate ..6, 30

plow ..44, 58

poor ..8, 36

porch ..24, 28, 29, 48

possible ..6, 33, 58

pour ..30, 66

power ..6, 58

praise ..13, 33

pray ..8, 11, 15, 22

preach ..14, 31, 55

preacher ..4, 14, 31, 55

precious ..9, 39

pregnant ..3, 41

prepare ..25, 43, 66

press ..18, 24, 39

pretend ..34, 36, 43, 60

priest ..4, 31

prince ..8, 41

priority ..21, 25, 39

prison ..28, 57

prisoner ..3, 57

profit ..9, 49

promise ..14, 43

prophesy ..16, 65

prophet ..4, 16, 65

prostitute man ..11, 34, 37, 50

prostitute woman ..11, 34, 37, 50

proverb ..15, 25

punishment ..34, 36, 43, 60

purple ..8, 47

put ..18, 24

-Q- queen ..8, 11

questioned ..15, 70

quiet ..14, 35

quotation mark ..70

-R- rain ..26, 50, 56

rainbow ..26, 50, 52, 56

rebuke ..15, 19, 54

receive ..18, 22, 65

reckon ..39, 60

reconcile ..2, 21, 61

red ..19, 47, 50

redeem ..8, 36, 57

reed ..6, 45

religion ..31, 32, 48

remember ..12, 14, 42, 67

repeat ..26

repent ..20, 64

result ..32, 54, 70

resurrect ..20, 35, 64

reward ..9, 33, 43

rib ..17, 20

right ..61

right time ..15, 53, 70

righteous ..33, 43

ring ..18, 67

river ..51

road ..27

robber ..3, 7, 19, 24, 36

rock ..25, 38, 56

room ..28, 48

rooster ..52, 62

root ..44

rough ..34, 36, 49, 61

run ..27, 39

-S- sacrifice ..18, 22, 57

sad ..12

sail ..51

salt ..13

salvation ..5, 8, 11, 23, 40, 61

same ..49

sanctuary ..4, 26, 44

sand ..37, 44, 50

save ..5, 40, 61

scatter ..19, 66

scepter ..6, 8, 60

scorpion ..58, 63

sealed ..29, 39

search ..16, 19

secret ..14, 17, 35

seed ..42, 46

self ..7, 39

sell ..8, 66

send ..19, 65

servant ..5, 21, 43

serve ..21, 43

sew ..4, 18

sex ..3, 42

shade ..18, 52

shake ..57

shame ..7, 32, 34, 37

share ..2, 18, 21

sharp ..58, 67

shave ..12, 40, 58

sheep ..56

shepherd ..4, 56

shield ..59

shoe ..2, 24

shoulder ..2, 67

shout ..6, 13

show ..16, 52

sick ..12, 20

side ..25, 66

sigh ..13, 62

sign ..14, 16, 24

silver ..8, 41

sin ..34, 36, 43

sing ..12, 13, 27

single quote ..70

Common Words                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  94



READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  

-S- sinner ..5, 34, 36, 43

sister ..10, 23, 41

sisters ..10, 23, 41

skull ..12, 17, 67

sky ..25, 44, 64

slave ..5, 26

sleep ..2

slow ..41, 65

small ..41

smaller ..41, 49, 64

smoke ..56, 57

smooth ..33, 49, 61

snake ..63

snow ..26, 37, 47, 50, 56

soft ..56

soldier ..4, 59

son ..10, 22, 41

sons ..10, 22, 41

sorcery ..5, 8, 11, 22, 37, 61

soul ..3, 26, 67

sound ..17, 26

south ..66

sow ..18, 42, 46

sower ..3, 18, 42, 46

spice ..13, 27, 33

spirit ..3, 38

spit ..13, 50, 65

sponge ..30, 56

spot ..63

spy ..4, 14, 16, 35

staff ..6, 60

stair ..1

stand ..5, 61, 64

star ..1

start ..54

stay ..5, 61

steal ..7, 19, 24, 36

stem ..46

stern ..51, 67

stewardship ..8, 18

stick ..60

stomach ..13, 24

stop ..19, 54

storehouse ..13, 24, 28

storm ..57

story ..14, 55

straight ..61

stranger ..3, 32, 37

strangled ..3, 19, 37, 50, 58

stretch ..66

string ..51

strong ..6, 19, 58

stumble ..27, 34, 36

stumbling block ..25, 27, 34, 36

suffering ..20, 40, 58

summer ..53, 57

sun ..52

sundown ..52, 64

sweet ..47

sword ..59

synagogue ..28, 31, 55

-T- table ..30

tail ..63, 67

tambourine ..17, 19, 26, 42

taste ..13, 27

tax ..9

tax collector ..3, 9

teach ..14, 55

teacher ..4, 14, 55

teeth ..13, 17

temple ..13, 28, 33

tempt ..20, 21, 34, 35

tent ..28, 65

test ..15, 25, 70

testimony ..7, 14

they ..2

thigh ..2, 67

thing ..24

thirst ..21, 30

this ..25, 39

thorn ..46

threshing ..46, 66

threshing floor ..28, 46, 66

throne ..8, 30

through ..25, 65

throw ..64

thunder ..15, 57

tie ..59

time ..53

tithe ..48

toe ..2, 48, 67

together people ..2

tomb ..20, 28, 35

tongue ..13, 27

tool ..60

touch ..18, 24

tower ..28

transfiguration ..5, 16, 64

tree ..46

tribe ..6, 21, 28

trouble ..20, 34, 35

true ..33, 60

trumpet ..6, 14, 26

trust ..21, 33, 60

try ..42, 43

twin ..10, 23, 41, 49

type ..48, 49

-U- under ..24

understand ..32, 39

unleavened ..13, 46, 64

untie ..36, 59

until ..53, 65

up ..64

us ..7

use ..25, 43

-V- valley ..45

vendor ..3, 8, 66

very ..39

victory ..8, 59

village ..28, 42, 49

vine ..42, 46, 64

vineyard ..44, 47

virgin ..11, 33, 50

voice ..13, 17

-W- waist ..2, 67

wait ..5, 53, 61

walk ..27

wall ..29

war ..59

Common Words                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  95



-W- wash ..19, 33, 50

watchman ..11, 16

watchtower ..16, 28

water ..50

wave ..50, 65

weak ..6, 19, 36, 58

weary ..2, 36, 40

wedding ..10, 22, 54

week ..52, 53

weigh ..19, 60

well ..50, 62

west ..66

what ..15, 24, 70

wheels ..62

where ..15, 44, 70

whip ..60

white ..37, 47

who ..3, 15, 70

why ..15, 32, 70

wide ..60, 66

widow ..10, 22, 37

wife ..10, 22

wild ..2, 21, 37

wilderness ..35, 44, 46

wind ..40, 62, 65

window ..29

wine ..30, 47

wing ..62, 67

winnowing fork ..46, 60, 62

winter ..37, 53, 57

wisdom ..25, 32

with ..5, 49

woman ..10

wool ..27, 56

word ..42, 55

work ..43

world ..2

worm ..42, 63

wormwood ..13, 27, 34, 35, 46

worse ..34, 36, 49

worth ..8, 33

wrap ..24

wrath of God ..8, 12

writer ..3, 55

wrong ..35

-Y- year ..44, 52, 53, 64

yellow ..47, 52

yoke ..60, 63

you ..7

young ..41, 53

Common Words                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     Page No.  96



Proper Nouns                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     

-A- Aaron ..74

Abda ..78

Abdi ..78

Abdiel ..78

Abdon man ..78

Abel ..76, 78

Abiasaph ..78

Abiathar ..73

Abida ..78

Abidan ..78

Abiel ..78

Abiezer ..78

Abigail ..81

Abihail man ..78

Abihu ..78

Abihud ..78

Abijah man ..72

Abijah woman ..81

Abilene ..82

Abinadab ..78

Abinoam ..78

Abiram ..78

Abishag ..81

Abishai ..78

Abishua ..78

Abishur ..78

Abital ..81

Abitub ..78

Abiud ..74

Abner ..78

Abraham ..72

Abram ..78

Absalom ..78

Achaia ..83

Achaicus ..75

Achan ..78

Achim ..74

Achish ..78

Adah ..81

Adaiah ..78

Adam man ..75

Adbeel ..78

Addi ..74

Adiel ..78

Admin ..77

Adnah ..78

Adoni Zedek ..78

Adonijah ..78

Adoniram ..78

Adrammelek ..78

Adramyttium ..86

Adriatic Sea ..88

Adriel ..78

Aeneas ..76

Aenon ..76

Agabus ..77

Agag ..78

Agrippa ..74

Agur ..78

Ahab ..78

Aharhel ..78

Ahasuerus ..78

Ahaz ..73

Ahi ..79

Ahian ..79

Ahiezer ..79

Ahihud ..79

Ahijah ..79

Ahikam ..79

Ahilud ..79

Ahimaaz ..79

Alexander ..77

Alexandria ..86

Alphaeus ..76

Amminadab ..74

Amon ..74

Amos ..73

Amphipolis ..85

Ampliatus ..75

Ananias ..75

Andrew ..76

Andronicus ..75

Anna ..80

Annas ..75

Antichrist ..89

Antioch ..86

Antipas ..74

Antipatris ..72

Apelles ..77

Apollonia ..85

Apollos ..75

Apphia ..80

Aquila ..77

Arab ..85

Arabia ..83

Archippus ..77

Areopagus ..84

Aretas ..75

Arimathea ..86

Aristarchus ..72

Aristobulus ..74

Arni ..73

Arnon ..88

Arphaxad ..73

Artemas ..76

Asa ..77

Asia ..82

Assos ..86

Assyria ..82

Asyncritius ..77

Athens ..86

Attalia ..86

Azor ..75

Azotus ..86

-B- Baal ..89

Babylon ..82

Balaam ..77

Balak ..72

Barabbas ..75

Barachiah ..73

Barak ..77

Barnabas ..74

Barsabbas ..76

Bartholomew ..76

Bartimaeus ..73

Bashan ..82

Ben Hinnom ..83

Benjamin man ..73

Beor ..76

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG       !"#$ %&' (7



Proper Nouns                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     

-B- Berea ..86

Bernice ..80

Bethany ..85

Bethesda ..88

Bethlehem village ..86

Bethphage ..86

Bethsaida ..85

Bible ..31, 55, 89

Bithynia ..82

Blastus ..77

Boaz ..75

-C- Caesar ..72

Caesarea ..82

Caiaphas ..75

Cainan ..73

Cana ..86

Canaan land ..82

Candace ..80

Capernaum ..85

Cappadocia ..82

Carpus ..75

Cauda ..83

Cenchrea ..86

Chios ..83

Chloe ..80

Chorazin ..87

Christ ..5, 9, 14, 40, 42, 71

Christian ..5, 9, 31, 65, 89

Chuza ..74

Cilicia ..82

Claudia ..80

Claudius ..75

Clement ..75

Cleopas ..76

Clopas ..76

Cnidus ..86

Colossae ..87

Corinth ..86

Cornelius ..76

Cosam ..77

Creator ..5, 9, 11, 23, 71

Crescan ..75

Crete ..83

Crispus ..76

Cush land ..83

Cyprus ..83

Cyrene ..82

-D- Dalmanutha ..82

Dalmatia ..86

Damaris ..80

Damascus ..85

Daniel ..74

David ..74

Decapolis ..82

Demes ..75

Demetrius ..73

Derbe ..85

Didymus ..74

Dionysius ..77

Diotrephes ..74

Dorcas ..80

Drusilla ..80

-E- Eber man ..77

Edom land ..83

Egypt ..82

El ..71

Elam land ..82

Elealeh ..87

Eleazar ..72

Eli ..77

Eliakim ..72

Eliezer ..76

Elijah ..76

Eliud ..74

Elizabeth ..80

Elmadam ..77

Emmaus ..85

Enoch ..74

Enos ..74

Epaphroditus ..73

Ephesus ..85

Ephraim land ..86

Ephraim man ..75

Epicurean ..89

Er ..73

Erastus ..73

Esli ..77

Ethiopia ..82

Eubulus ..74

Eunice ..80

Euodia ..80

Euphrates River ..88

Eutychus ..75

-F- Fair Haven ..85

Felix ..72

Fortunatus ..73

-G- Gabriel ..89

Gadara ..86

Gaius ..75

Galatia ..82

Galilee ..84

Gallio ..77

Gamaliel ..76

Gaza ..85

Gennesaret ..82

Gethsemane ..82

Gideon ..72

Gihon ..88

God ..9, 11, 23, 71

Gog land ..82

Golgotha ..83

Gomorrah ..86

Greece ..82

-H- Habor ..88

Hagar ..80

Hamor ..77

Haran land ..84

Hermas ..76

Hermes idol ..89

Hermes man ..76

Hermogenes ..72

Herod ..75

Herodians ..89

Herodias ..80

Herodion ..72

Hezekiah ..72

Hierapolis ..86

Holy Spirit ..5, 71

Hosea ..73

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     !"#$ %&' (8



Proper Nouns                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     

-H- Hymenaeus ..74

-I- Iconium ..86

Illyricum ..82

Isaac ..73

Isaiah ..75

Israel ..89

Italy ..82

Ituraea ..82

-J- Jabbok ..88

Jacob ..75

Jairus ..72

Jambres ..72

Jannai ..74

Jannes ..72

Jason ..77

Jechoniah ..72

Jericho ..86

Jerusalem ..85

Jesus ..9, 31, 71

Jew ..89

Joanan ..77

Joanna ..80

John ..75

John the Baptist ..76

Jonah ..77

Jonam ..76

Joppa ..86

Joram ..72

Jordan River ..88

Jorim ..75

Joseph ..77

Joshua man ..75

Josiah ..72

Jotham ..76

Judah man ..74

Judas Iscariot ..72

Judea ..82

Julia ..80

Julius ..73

Junia ..80

Justus ..76

-K- Kanah brook ..88

Kerith ..88

Kidron Valley ..84

Kish ..76

Kishon ..88

Korah ..73

-L- Lamech ..75

Laodicea ..85

Lasea ..86

Latin ..89

Lazarus ..72

Lebanon ..84

Letush ..89

Levi ..75

Libya ..84

Linus ..76

Lois ..80

Lot ..76

Lucius ..74

Luke ..73

Lycaonia ..82

Lycia ..85

Lydda ..86

Lydia ..80

Lysanias ..73

Lysias ..75

Lystra ..85

-M- Maath ..76

Macedonia ..84

Magadan ..84

Magog land ..84

Malchus ..72

Malta ..83

Manaen ..74

Marah ..88

Mark ..76

Martha ..80

Mattatha ..76

Mattathias ..76

Matthan ..72

Matthat ..73

Matthew ..73

Media ..84

Megiddo ..82

Melchi ..76

Melchizedek ..72

Melea ..72

Menna ..74

Mesopotamia ..82

Methuselah ..73

Michael angel ..89

Midian land ..82

Miletus ..87

Miriam woman ..80

Mitylene ..85

Mnason ..73

Molech ..89

Moses ..73

Mount Carmel ..83

Mount Ebal ..83

Mount Gerizim ..83

Mount Gilboa ..83

Mount Halak ..83

Mount Hermon ..83

Mount Hor ..83

Mount Nebo ..83

Mount of Olives ..83

Mount Peor ..83

Mount Pisgah ..83

Mount Shepher ..83

Mount Sinai ..83

Mount Tabor ..83

Mount Zalmon ..83

Mount Zion ..83

Myra ..86

Mysia ..82

-N- Naaman ..72

Naggai ..76

Nahaliel ..84

Nahor ..77

Nahshon ..73

Nain ..86

Naphtali man ..72

Narcissius ..77

Nathan ..73

Nazareth ..86

Nazarite ..89

Neapolis ..86

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     !"#$ %&' 99



Proper Nouns                        --            Index of Dictionary

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     

-N- Nereus ..77

Neri ..73

Nicanor ..72

Nicodemus ..74

Nicopolis ..85

Nile ..88

Nineveh ..82

Nympha ..75

-O- Obed ..72

Olympus ..77

Onesimus ..72

-P- Pamphylia ..84

Paphos ..85

Parmenas ..75

Parthia ..83

Passover ..89

Patara ..86

Patmos ..83

Patrobas ..75

Paul ..75

Pentecost ..38, 52, 89

Perga ..86

Pergamum ..86

Persis ..80

Phanuel ..73

Pharisee ..89

Philadelphia ..85

Philemon ..73

Philip ..77

Philippi ..85

Philologus ..76

Phlegon ..73

Phoebe ..80

Phoenicia ..82

Phoenix ..85

Phrygia ..83

Phygelus ..75

Pilate ..72

Pishon ..88

Pisidia ..82

Pontus ..82

Porcius ..77

Priscilla ..80

Prochorus ..74

Ptolemais ..85

Publius ..76

Pudens ..74

Puteoli ..85

Pyrrhus ..76

-Q- Quartus ..74

Quirinius ..77

-R- Rachel ..80

Rahab ..80

Ram ..73

Ramah ..86

Ramath Lehi ..83

Rebekah ..80

Rehoboam ..75

Reu ..74

Reuben ..77

Rhegium ..85

Rhesa ..72

Rhoda ..80

Rhodes ..83

Rome ..85

Rufus ..73

Ruth ..80

-S- Sabbath ..2, 52, 89

Sadducee ..89

Salamis ..85

Salathiel ..74

Salekah ..86

Salim ..85

Salmone ..84

Salome ..80

Samaria ..83

Samaritan ..89

Samos ..83

Samothrace ..84

Sapphira ..80

Sardis ..85

Satan ..6, 34, 38, 89

Savior ..5, 40, 61, 71

Sceva ..77

Scythia ..83

Sea of Galilee ..88

Sea of Reeds ..88

Sea of Tiberias ..88

Secundus ..74

Seleucia ..86

Semein ..73

Sergius ..75

Serug ..77

Seth ..74

Sharon ..82

Shechem city ..86

Shem ..74

Sheol ..89

Shibah ..88

Shihor Libnath ..88

Siddim ..83

Sidon city ..85

Silas ..77

Siloam city ..85

Simon ..74

Sinites ..89

Sitnah ..88

Smyrna ..85

Sodom ..85

Solomon ..74

Son of Man ..11, 23, 41, 70, 71

Sopater ..77

Sorek ..83

Sosthenes ..72

Spain ..82

Stachys ..73

Stephanas ..80

Stephen ..72

Stoic ..89

Susanna ..80

Syntyche ..80

Syracuse ..85

Syria ..82

-T- Tarsus ..85

Tertius ..74

Tertullus ..74

Thaddaeus ..74

Theophilus ..72

Thessalonica ..85

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     !"#$ %&' ()0



Proper Nouns                        --            Index of Dictionary

-T- Thomas ..77

Thummim ..89

Thyatira ..86

Tiberias city ..85

Tigris ..88

Timaeus ..72

Timon ..72

Timothy ..72

Titus ..77

Trachonitis ..82

Troas ..85

Trophimus ..76

Tryphaena ..80

Tryphosa ..80

Tychicus ..76

Tyrannus ..75

Tyre ..85

-U- Urbanus ..75

Uriah ..73

Urim ..89

Uzziah ..75

-V- Valley of Eskol ..83

-W- Word ..9, 31, 55, 89

-Y- Yahweh ..9, 11, 71

-Z- Zacchaeus ..76

Zadok ..73

Zarephath ..86

Zebedee ..72

Zebulun man ..76

Zechariah ..73

Zenas ..77

Zerah ..76

Zered ..84

Zerubbabel ..73

Zeus ..89

READER'S DICTIONARY   Nov-21-2024  ENG     !"#$ %&' ()(


